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COLFAX, LOUISIANA 
71417-0208 

Dear President and M em bers of the Board 

Transm ittal Letter 

Gary W alker 
Vice-President 

The Com prehensive Annual Financial Report of the Gran t Parish School Board, herein after referred to as the 
"School Board," for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2002, is hereby transm itted. This report has been prepared by 
following the guidelines recom mended by the Association of School Business Offi cials International and the 
Governm ent Finance Officers Association of the United States of Am erica and Canada. This letter of transm ittal 

is designed to complement the Management's Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) and should be read in conjunction 
with it. 

A. M anagem ent Responsibility 

Responsibility for both the accuracy of the data, and the com pleteness and fairness of the presentation including 
all disclosures, rests with th e School Board. W e believe this report, as presented, is accurate in all m aterial aspects, 
and ~that it is presented in a manner bhat fairly sets forth the results of operations and financial position of the School 
Board. Further, all disclosures necessary to enable the reader to gain an adequate understanding of our system 's 
financial affairs have been included. 

B. Com prehensive Annual Financial Report 

The Com prehensive Annual Financial Report consists of three sections: the introductory section, the financial 
section an d the statistical section. 

1. The Introductory Section. This section includes th is letter of trmlsm ittal, the School Board's 
organizational chart, recognition of elected officials of the School Board, and a list of selected 
adm in istrative officials. 

2. The Financial Section. The School Board's financial statem ents and schedules are presented in 
accordance with th e stan dards set forth by the Governm ental Accounting Standards Boar d. The financial 
section consists of M anagem enfs Discussion an d Analysis, basic financial statem ents, required 
supplemental information, and combining nonmajor and individual fund statements an d schedules. 



Combining nonmajor statements are presented when a School Board has more than one nonmajor fund of 
a given fund type. Various statem ents are also used to dem onstrate finance-related legal and contractual 
com pliance, present other information deem ed useful, mad provide details of data sum m arized in the 
fin ancial statem ents. 

3, The Statistical Section. Included in this section is data prepared from both accounting and non-accoun ting 
sources for the purpose of reflecting financial trends and fiscal capacity of the School Board, as weI1 as 
other social mad econom ic inform ation. The data is presented for the past ten years. 

The School Board provides a full range of educational services appropriate to grade levels pre-kindergarten through 
grade 12. These services i~clude regular and enriched academ ic education, special education for han dicapped 
children, and vocational education. They also include providing instructional personnel, instructional materials, 
instructional facilities, food serv ice facilities, adm inistrative support, business services, system s operations, plant 
m aintenance and bus transportation. These basic services are supplem ented by a wide variety of offerings in the 
fine arts and athletics. 

C. Reporting Entity 

This report includes all entities or organizations that are required to be included in the School Board's reporting 
entity. The basic criteria for determ ining wheth er a governm ental departm ent, agency, institution, com m ission, 
public authority, or other governmental organization should be included in a governmental unit's reporting entity 
is financial accountability. Financial accountability includes the appointment of a voting majority of the 
organizatiun 's governing body and either the ability of the primary government to impose its will on the organization 
or if there is a financial benefit/burden relationship. In addition, an organization which is fiscally dependent on th e 
prim ary governm ent should be included in its reporting entity. 

The financial statements present the Grant Parish School Board (the primary government). Based on the above 
criteria, there are no component units included in the School Board's reporting entity . 

D. Econom ic Condition and O utlook 

Grant Parish is located in central Louisian a and consists of 664 square m iles of which over 140,000 acres are 
National Forest Land. The m ain highways through Ga-ant Parish are U.S. Highways 71, 165, an d 167. Interstate 
49, which is a major route to north and south Louisiana runs west of the parish on the west bank of the Red River, 
approxim ately 12 m iles from Colfax. 

The m ain industries in Gran t Parish are education, timber and agriculture. The public school system includes th ree 

high schools, one junior high school, and four elementary schools. Grant parish is within a 110-mile radius of 
twelve colleges and universities. It hosts an excellent parish-supported public library system with four bran ches. 
W ithin th e par ish there are tw o nursing homes and a m edical clinic. The Alexandria-Pineville area, 28 m iles south , 
is a regional m edical center with the very latest m edical technology available. 

W ith the opening of the Federal Bureau of Prisoffs facility in Pollock and the road expan sion project to four-lane 
U.S. Highways 165 an d 167, Grant Parish's econom ic growth should be on the increase. The potential is available 
for Grant Parish to serve as a distribution center for industries due to its closeness to U .S. Highways l 65 and 167, 
Interstate 49, th e England Air Park and the Red River W ater W ay. 



Grant Parish has a wealth of recreational opportunities ran ging from its various lakes and stream s for freshwater 
fishing and hunting to its abundan ce of national forest lands. Its rolling hills provide an  ideal opportunity for 
serious bicyclists an d casual hikers. There is a strong potential for m ore econom ic growth in the parish from the 
developm ent of outdoor recreational areas using its natural resources. 

E. M ajor Initiatives 

Facilities. The School Board continues its efforts to im prove facilities as evidenced by its expenditures to upgrade 
an d add classroom s, rem odel cafeterias and repair roofs at several of our schools. Funding for these expenditures 
com es from the general fund and from repair an d m aintenan ce funds. There are four m aiiatenan ce and operation 
taxes that we asked the voters to renew on Jan uary 19, 2002: a parish-w ide building an d repair tax, and m illages 
for three separate school districts. Also on the ballot was a new 2-m ill m aintenmace and operation tax for one of 
our elem entary schools. The residents of Grant parish have supported taxes for our schools and we than k them for 
their confidence in our educational system . In addition, Grant Parish School Board received after year end a federal 

gran t for $2,930,466 dedicated strictly to school renovations. Several major renovations to existing school 
buildings will be undertaken over the next three years. 

Tran sportation. The School Board currently operates with 74 route school buses that are owned by th e Boar d. In 
order to upgrade its fleet, the School Board purchased 21 buses under a lease-purchase agr eem ent for $564,000 on 
April 30, 2002. It has been a trend an d a par ish policy to replace contract-owned bus routes with School Board- 
owned routes as retirements occur . Therefore, the financial responsibility of supplying additional buses continues 
to be transferred to th e school system . This m ean s that th ere are additional m aintenance costs that m ust be absorbed 
by the school system as well. Increasing fuel an d repair costs continue to rise, m aking transportation a very costly 
part of the total educational expenditure. 

Technology. The major focus of several funding sources for the School Board has been to provide or to improve 
technology in our school district and to bring technology into the classroom . Currently, every school has centralized 
access to the Internet an d m ost of the libraries mid computer labs are on-line. The district's continuing goal is to 
purchase computers for all classroom s an d to ultim ately have as many com puters available as possible for the 
students. The purchases cannot be made entirely in just one year, but they will be made as grant an d local funding 
becom es available. 

W ith the technology now in place, the School Board hopes to take m ore responsibility to provide technology 
training to teachers. This will enable them to integrate the use of computer technology into classroom instruction, 
Th is will occur, as fu nds becom e available to integrate technology into the curriculum . 

F. M ajor Operational or Financial Concerns 

Several issues such as increased pay for teachers mad support personnel, high energy costs, m aintaining technology 
in our classroom s, and rising health costs to our  employees need to be addressed during the com ing year . All of 
th ese issues influence our first priority, which is the instructional program for our students, 



G . Single Audit 

The School Board is required to undergo an annual single audit in conform ity w ith the provisions of the Single 
Audit Act Am endm ents of 1996 and U .S. Offi ce of M anagement and Budget Circular No. A- 133, Audits of States, 
Local Governm ents, and Non-Profit Organizations. Inform ation related to this single audit includes the Schedule 
of Expenditures of Federal Awards, findings and recomm endations, if applicable, an d auditors' reports on internal 
control and complian ce with applicable laws, regulations, contracts and agreem ents. Grant Parish School Board 
has contracted with an independent auditor to conduct th e annual audit, Our independent auditor perform ed a single 
audit for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2002, and has issued the single audit report under a separate binder. 

H . Internal Control 

The m anagem ent of the School Board is responsible for establishing and m aintaining a system of int ernal controk 

The objectives of a system of internal control are to provide reasonable, assurance that School Board policy, 
adm inistrative an d accounting procedures, mad gran t adm inistration procedures are fully implem ented an d ar e being 

adhered to. In addition, internal controls are designed to provide reasonable, assuran ce regarding: (1) the 
safegu arding of assets against loss from unauthorized use or disposition and (2) the reliability of financial records 
for prepar ing financial statem ents and m aintaining accountability for assets. 

All internal control evaluations occur within the above framework. W e believe the School Boar d's internal cont rols 
adequately safeguard assets and provide reasonable assurance of proper recording of finan cial transactions. 

As a part of th e School Board's single audit, described ear lier, tests are m ade to determ ine the adequacy of internal 
control, including that portion related to federal awards program s, as well as to determ ine th at the School Board 
has complied w ith applicable laws and regulations. The results of the School Boar d's single audit for"the fiscalyear 
ended June 30, 2002, provided no instances of m aterial weaknesses in the internal control structure or significant 
violations of applicable laws and regulations. 

I. Budgetary Control 

In addition, the School Board m aint ains budgetary cont rols to ensure compliance with legal provisions em bodied 
in th e annual appropriated budget approved by the School Board. Activities of the general fund and special revenue 
funds are included in the annual appropriated budget. The level of budgetary control (that is, the level at which 
expenditures can not legally exceed the appropriated amount) is established by function by fund. School Board 
policy provides that expenditu res within a fund m ay not exceed appropriations by m ore than  five percent. Revisions 
to the budget require School Board approval. 

J. Cash M anagem ent 

Cash temporarily idle during the year was invested in dem an d deposits, certificates of deposits, the Louisiana Asset 

M anagement Pool (LAMP) administered by the state treasurer, and instruments issued by the United States 
Govern m ent or its federal agencies. Deposits in financial institutions are also collateralized by instrum ents issued 
by the United States Governm ent or federal government agencies created by an  act of Congress mad insured by the 
Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation. The School Board earned interest revenue of $126,926 for the fiscal year 
ended June 30. 2002. Interest was distributed as follows: 

General Fund 
School Food Service 
Other Governm ent al 

$78,106 
13,663 
35,157 



K . R isk M anagem ent 

The School Board m aintains adequate coverage lim its to manage the risk of loss from property dam age, theft and 

claims against employees and from third parties. The major types of coverage are as follows: 

Property Dam age - Building/Contents 
General Liability - Property/Employees 
Auto Liability - Specified Vehicles 
Errors mad Om issions Coverage 
Public Em ployees Blanket Bond 
Inland M arine - M usical/EDP Equipm ent 
Boiler and M achinery 
W orkers' Com pensation 

Deductible Lim it 
$100,0oo 

1,00o 

000 
000 
000 
000 

$49,276,225 
1,000,000 
1,000,000 
200,000 

1,00O,000 
1,293,235 
Blanket 

1,000,000 

On M ay 13, 2000, the School Board opted to become fully insured for workers' compensation with a th ird-party 
carrier for all claim s occurring on or after that date. Existing em ployee claim s from the self-insured coverage w ill 
continue to be adm inistered by a third-party adm inistrator. As of June 30, 2002, the open reserves for these claim s 
is $76,036. 

The School Board offers a variety of em ployee health, life and other benefit plans through payroll deductions. The 
School Board's liability is lim ited to the employer share of prem ium s for State Employees' Group Benefits and th e 
anaounts deducted from employee payrolls for th ese benefit coverages. 

L. Independent Audits The report of our independent certified public accountants, Allen, Green & W ilIiam son, 
LLP, follows as an  integral com ponent of th is report. Their audit of th e basic financial statem ents and 
accom panying com bining and individual fund statem ents and schedules was performed in accordan ce with auditing 
standards generally accepted in the United States of Am erica and, accordingly, included a review of the School 
Board's system of budgetary and accounting controls. 

M . Awards The Government Finan ce Offi cers Association (GFOA) of the United States mad 
Can ada issues a Certificate of Achievem ent for Excellence in Financial Reporting and the 

Association of School Business Officials International (ASBO) issues a Certificate of Excellence 
in Financial Reporting to governments for their Comprehensive Annual Financial Report (CAFR). 
To be awar ded these certificates, a government must publish an  easily readable an d efficiently 
organized Com prehensive Annual Financial Report, whose contents conform to program  standards. 
Such reports m ust satisfy both accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
Am erica and applicable legal requirem ents. These certificates are valid for a period of one year 

only. The School Board was awarded the Certificate of Achievem ent for Excellence in Financial Reporting for the 
Com prehensive Annual Financial Reports for the years ended June 30, 2000, an d June 30, 2001. 



The School Board received the Association of School Business Officials International Certificate 
of Excellence in Financial Reporting for th e fiscal years ended June 30, 2000, and June 30, 2001. 
Th e awards certified that the Com prehensive Annual Financial Reports for the fiscal years ended 
2une 30, 2000, and June 30, 2001, substan tially conform to the principles and standards of financial 
reporting as recom m ended and adopted by the Association of School Business Officials 
International. The award is granted only after an intensNe review of financial reports by an expert 
panel of certified public accountants and practicing school business officials. 

M anagem ent believes that th e Comprehensive Annual Financial Report for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2002, 
which will be subm itted to GFOA and ASBO for review, continues to conform to the principles and standards of 
each organization. 

N. Acknowledgm ents It is our desire that th is report contains the necessary inform ation and data, which will 
provide a better understanding of th e operations of the school system . It is further hoped that this report has been 
designed in a m anner to be used as an  adm inistrative tool and general source of inform ation so as to enhance our 
accountability. 

Respectfully subm itted, 

Bob W . M cLam ore 
Superintendent 

Susan W . Austin, CPA 
Finance Director 
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Board M em bers 
Grant Par ish School Board 
Colfax, Louisiana 

G REEN & W ILLIAM SON, LLP 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

P. O. Box 6075 
M onroe, LA 71211-6075 

Toll-free: (8BB) 741-0205 
www,allengreencpa.com 

Phone: (318) 388-4422 
Fax: (318) 3BB.4664 

INDEPENDENT AUD ITORS' REPORT 

Tim Green, CPA 

M m'gie W illiamson= CPA 

Ernest L. Alien, CPA 
(Retired) 

1963 - 2000 

W e have audited the accompanying basic financial statements of Grant Parish School Board as of and for the year 
ended June 30, 2002, as listed in the table of contents. These basic finan cial statem ents are the responsibility of 
the School Board's m anagement. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on th ese basic financial statem ents 
based on our audit. 

W e conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of Am erica 
and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing Standards, issued by the 
Com ptroller General of the United States of America. Those standards require th at we plan and perform th e audit 
to obtain reasonable assuran ce about whether the financial statem ents ar e free of m aterial m isstatem ent. An audit 
includes exam ining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the am ounts and disclosures in the finan cial statem ents. 
An audit also includes assessing the accounting prin ciples used and significan t estim ates made by m anagem ent, as 
well as evaluating the overall finan cial statement presentation. W e believe that our audit provides a reasonable 
basis for our opinion. 

In our opinion, the basic financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial 
position of the School Board as of June 30, 2002, and the results of its operations and its cash flows of its 
proprietary fund types for the year then ended in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the 
United States of Am erica. 

In accordance w ith Governm ent Auditing Stan dards, we have also issued under separate cover, our report dated 
Novem ber 15, 2002, on our consideration of the Grant Par ish School Board's internal control over financial 
reporting and on our tests of its complian ce with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grants. That 
report is an integral part of an audit perform ed in accordance with Governm ent Auditing Standards and should be 
read in conjunction with this report in considering the results of our audit. 

The M anagem ent's Discussion and Analysis and the budgetary inform ation on pages 4-15 and pages 48-52, 

respectively, are not a required part of the basic financial statements but is supplementary information required by 
the Governm ental Accomating Standards Board. W e have applied certain lim ited procedures, which consisted 
principally of inquiries of m an agement regarding the m ethods of m easurement and presentation of the 
supplem entary  inform ation. However, we did not audit the inform ation and express no opinion on it. 

Also Located in Jena and Shrevepo~, Louisiana 
M elnbe~: American Institute of Certified Public Aocomltants, Society of LouEsiatta Certified Public Aecountealts and 

Amerieatl I~stitute of Cerlified Publie A~eountants Division for CPA Firms 



The accompanying inform ation identified in the table of contents as supplem ental inform ation is presented for 

purposes of additional analysis and is not a required part of the basic financial statements. Such information has 
been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial statements and, in our opinion, 
is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the basic financial statements taken as a whole. 

The inform ation identified in the table of cont ent s as the Introductory and Statistical Sections are presented for 

purposes of additional an alysis mad is not a required part of the basic financial statements of the School Board. 
Such information has not been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the basic financial 
statements and, accordingly, we express no opinion on it. 

ALLEN , GREEN & W ILLIAM SON , LLP 

M onroe, Louisiana 
N ovem ber 15, 2002 
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G rant Parish School Board 
Colfax, Louisiana 

M anagement's Discussion and Analysis (M D&A) 
June 30, 2002 

The Management's Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) is an element of the new reporting model adopted by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) in their Statement No. 34 Basic Financial Statements - an d 
M anagem ent's Discussion and Analysis - for State and Local Governments issued June 1999

. 

FIN AN CIAL H IG H LIG H TS 

Key financial highlights for the fiscal year ended June 30, 2002
, are as follows 

Governmental funds reported a deficiency of $455,872 which includes a deficiency in the general fund of $32
,034. 

Various capital projects funds reflected a net deficiency of $377,148 as money was spent on school improvements 
from prior years' reserves. 

Total revenues for all governmental funds increased $1,260,017. This was due largely to additional state M inimum 
Foundation Program payments. 

Total spending for all program s was $22,421,196. M ost of the School Board's taxes and state M inimum Foundation 
Program funds were used to support the net cost (after deducting restricted grants and fees charged to users) of these 
s~x areas: regular program instruction - $7,913,464; special programs instruction - $1,738,897; student 
transportation - $2,106,334; plant services - $1,595,039; school administration - $1

,191,928 and school food 
services - $483,085. 
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G rant Parish School Board 
C olfax, Louisiana 

M anagement's Discussion and Analysis (M D&A) 
June 30. 2002 

USING THIS COM PREHENSIVE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT (CAFR) 

This annual report consists of a series of financial statements and notes to those statem ents. These statem ents are 
organized so that the reader can understand Grant Parish School Board as an entire operating entity. The statem ents 
th en proceed to provide an increasingly detailed look at specific finan cial activities. 

The Statem ent of N et Assets and the Statement of Activities provide inform ation about the activities of th e School 
Board as a whole, presenting both an aggregate view of the School Board's finances and a longer-term view of those 
finances. Fund fm ancial statements provide the next level of detail. These statem ents tell how services were 
finan ced in the short-term as well as what rem ains for future spending. Fund statem ents also m ay give som e 
insights into the School Board's overall financial health. Fund finan cial statem ents report the School Boar d's 
operations in m ore detail than th e governm ent-wide finan cial statements by providing inform ation about the School 
Board's m ost significant funds - such as the School Board's General Fund, School Food Service Fund, and the 
W orkers' Compensation Fund. The rem aining statem ent - the Statem ent of FiduciaryN et Assets presents finan cial 
inform ation about activities for which the School Board acts solely as an agent for th e benefit of students and 
parents. 

C om prehensive A nnual 

Financial R eport 

Introductory Section 
Transm ittal Letter 
O rganizational Chart 

Elected O fficials and Selected Adm inistrative O ffi cers 

Financial Section 
(Details outlined in the next chart) 

Statistical Section 
Ten Years of H istorical Financial O perating D ata 
Ten Y ears of Property Tax Rates, Tax Levies and 

Collections 

Bonded Debt Information (including Bonded Debt Per 
Capita and Computation of Legal Debt M argin) 
Property Values, Construction and Bank Deposits 
Principal Em ployers and Ad Valorem Taxpayers 

D em oeranhics and A ttendance D ata 



G rant Parish School Board 
Colfax, Louisiana 

M anagement's Discussion and Analysis (M D&A) 
June 30. 2002 

Our auditors have provided assurance in their independent auditors' report, located im mediately preceding this 
M anagement's Discussion and Analysis, that the Basic Financial Statem ents are fairly stated. The auditors have 
also provided varying degree s of as surance regarding the Required Supplemental Inform ation and th e Supplem ental 
Information identified above. A user of this report should read the independent auditors' report carefully to 
ascertain the level of assurance being provided for each of the other parts in th e Financial Section. 

The School Board assum es full responsibility for the accuracy of the Introductory and Statistical Sections as th ey 
were prepared without the association of the independent auditors. 



G rant Parish School Board 
C olfax, Louisiana 

M anagement's Discussion and Analysis (M D&A) 
June 30. 2002 

REPO R TIN G TH E SCH O O L BO A RD A S A  W H O LE 

The Statement of Net Assets and the Statement of Activities 

W hile these docum ents contain the large number of funds used by the School Board to provide program s and 
activities, the view of the School Board as a whole looks at all financial transactions and asks the question, "How 
did the School Board do financially during the fiscal year ended June 30, 2002?" The Statem ent of N et Assets and 
the Statem ent of Activities answer this question. These statements include all assets an d liabilities using the 

accrual basis of accounting similar to the accounting method used by most private-sector companies. This basis 
of accounting considers all of the current year's revenues an d expenses regardless of when cash is received or paid. 

These two statem ents report the School Board's net assets - the difference betw een assets and liabilities, and 
changes in those assets. This chan ge in net assets is important because it tells the reader that, for the School Board 
as a whole, the financial position of the School Board has improved or dim inished. The relationship betw een 
revenues an d expenses is the School Board's operating results. However, the School Board's goal is to provide 
services to its students, not to generate profits as com mercial entities do. One must consider m any other non- 
finan cial Factors, such as the quality of the education provided an d the safety of the schools to assess the overall 
health of the School Board. 

The Statem ent of Net Assets an d Statem ent of Activities report the following activity for the School Board 

Governm ental activities - All of the School Board's services are reported here, including instruction, plant 
services, tran sportation, an d food services. Property taxes, sales taxes, M inim um  Foundation Program funds, 
and state an d federal grants finan ce most of th ese activities. 



G rant Parish School Board 
Colfax, Louisiana 

M anagement's Discussion and Analysis (M D&A) 
June 30. 2002 

REPO R TIN G  TH E SCH O O L BO AR D 'S M O ST SIG NIFICA N T FU N D S 

F und Financial Statem ents 

The School Board's fund financial statements, which begin on page 20, provide detailed inform ation about the m ost 
significant funds - not the School Board as a whole. Som e funds are required to be established by state law and 
by bond covenan ts. However, the School Board establishes m any other funds to help it control and m anage m oney 

for particular purposes (like the School Food Service) or to show that it is meeting legal responsibilities for using 
certain taxes, grants, and other money (for example grants received from the U.S. Department of Education). The 
School Board's governm ental funds use the following accounting approach: 

Governm ental fu nds - M ost of the School Board's activities are reported in governm ental fu nds, which focus 
on how money flows into and out of funds and the balances left at year-end that are available for spending in 

future periods. They are reported using an accounting method called modified accrual accounting, which 
measures cash and all other financial assets that can readily be converted to cash. Th e governmental fund 
statem ents provide a detailed short-term view of the School Board's operations and the serv ices it provides. 
Governmental fu nd inform ation helps the reader determ ine whether there are m ore or fewer financial resources 
that can be spent in the near future to finance the School Board's program s. Th e relationship (or differences) 
between governmental activities (reported in the Statement of Net Assets and the Statement of Activities) and 
governmental funds is reconciled in Statements D and F. 

Proprietary funds- W hen the School Board charges customers fu r the services it provides - whether to outside 
custom ers or to other units of the School Board - these services ar e generally reported in proprietary funds. 
Proprietary funds are reported in the sam e way th at all activities are reported in the Statem ent of Net Assets 

an d the Statement of Activities. In fact, enterprise funds (a component of proprietary funds) are the same as 
the business-type activities we report in the governm ent-wide statem ents but provide m ore detail and additional 
information, such as cash flows, for proprietary funds. Th e School Board uses internal service funds (the other 
component of proprietary funds) to report activities that provide supplies and services for the School Board's 
other program s and activities - such as the workers' com pensation fund. 

TH E SCH O O L BO ARD A S TRU STEE 

Reporting the School Board's Fiduciary Responsibilities 

The School Board is the trustee, or fiduciary, for its student activities funds and the scholarship fund. All of the 
School Board's fiduciary activities are reported in separate Statements of Fiduciary N et Assets on page 28. These 
activities ar e excluded from the School Board's oth er financial statem ents because th e School Board can not use 
these assets to finance its operations. The School Board is responsible for ensuring that the assets reported in these 
funds are used for their intended purp oses. 



G rant Parish School Board 
C olfax, Louisiana 

M anagement's Discussion and Analysis (M D&A) 
June 30. 2002 

TH E SCH O O L BO A R D A S A W H O LE 

The School Board's net assets were $5,678,709 at June 30, 2002. Of this amount, $20,506 was the unrestricted net 
assets. Restricted net assets are reported separately to show legal constraints from debt covenants and enabling 
legislation that lim it the School Board's ability to use those net assets for day-to-day operations. The analysis below 

focuses on the net assets (Table 1 ) and chan ge in net assets (Table 2) of the School Board's governmental activities. 

TABLE 1 
Net Assets (in 1,000s) 

June 30, 

Total 
G overnm ental Activities Percentage 

Change 
2002 2001 2001-2002 

Current and Other Assets $ 5,268 $ 5,814 (9.39) 
Capital Assets 6.193 5.374 i5.24 

Total Assets 11,461 11.188 2.44 

Current and Other Liabilities 2,700 2,797 (3.46) 
Long-term liabilities 3.082 2.605 18.31 

Total Liabilities 5.782 5.402 1.20 

N et Assets 

Invested in Capital A ssets, N et of Debt 3,924 3,289 19.30 

Restricted 1,734 2,158 (19.64) 
Unrestricted 21 339 (93.80) 

Total Net Assets $ 5.679 $ 5.786 ( 1.84~ 

The $21,000 in unrestricted net assets of governmental activities represents accumulated results of all past years' 
operations. It m eans that if the School Board had to pay off all of its bills today including all of its non-capital 
liabilities (compensated absences for example), there would be a surplus of $21,000. 

The net assets for the School Board decreased by $107,000 during the fiscal year ended June 30, 2002. This 
decrease was caused by several factors, the m ost im portant being th e increase in the liability for com pensated 
absences, and the increase in benefit costs for personnel. Our liability for compensated absences has increased 
partly due to change in threshold to five years. 

The results of this year's operations for the School Board as a whole are reported in the Statem ent of Activities on 
page 18. Table 2, on the next page, takes the inform ation from that Statem ent, rounds off th e numbers, and 
rearran ges them  slightly so that the reader can see total revenues for th e year, 
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Colfax, Louisiana 

M anagement's Discussion and Analysis (M D&A) 
June 30. 2002 

Table 2 
Changes in Net Assets (in 1,000s) 
Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 

Total 
Percentage 
Change 

2002 2001 2001-2002 
Revenues: 
Program Revenues 

Charges for Services $ 318 $ 33C ( 3.63) 
Federal Grants 2,741 2,556 7.23 

State Grants & Entitlem ents 578 44G 31.36 

General Revenues 

Ad Valorem Taxes 1,525 1,653 ( 7.74) 
Sales Taxes 808 759 6.45 
State Equaliz~ ion 15,356 14,580 5.32 
Other General Revenues 988 736 34.23 

Total Revenues 22.314 21.054 5.98 
Function/Program  Expenses: 
Instruction 

Regular Program s 7,925 6,427 23.30 
Special Program s 3,527 3,101 13.73 
Other Instructional Program s 1,385 1,162 19.19 

Support Services 
Student Serv ices 736 618 19.09 
Instructional Staff Support 1,364 1,093 24.79 

General Administration 465 639 (27.23) 
School A dm inistration 1,191 1,115 6.81 
Business Serv ices 306 281 8.89 
Plan t Services 1,595 1,663 ( 4.08) 
Student Transportation Services 2,106 1,965 7.17 
Central Serv ices 4 2 50.00 

Food Services 1,719 1,759 ( 2.27) 
Com m unity Services Program s 2 2 0 

Interest on Long-Term Debt 96 112 ( 14.28) 
Total Expenses 22.421 19.939 12.44 

Increase (Decrease) in Net Assets f 107" 1.115 (109.59) 
Net Assets - be~inninR 5.786 4.671 23.87 
Net Assets - ending $ 5.679 $ 5,786 ( 1.84) 

11 



G rant Parish School Board 
C olfax, Louisiana 

M anagemcnt's Discussion and Analysis (M D&A) 
June 30, 2002 

Revenues for the School Board increased 5.98% from the previous year due m ainly to additional M inim um 
Foundation Program funds from the State of Louisiana and increased Federal grants. The increase in expenditures 
of 12.44% was attributed largely to increase in benefit costs for personnel. 

Governm ental A cavities 

As reported in the Statement of Activities, the cost of all governmental activities this year was $22,421,000. 
However, the am ount that taxpayers ultimately financed for these activities through School Board taxes was only 

$18,677,000 because some of the cost was paid by those who benefitted from the programs ($318,000) or by other 
governments and organizations who subsidized certain programs with grants and contributions ($3,319,000). The 
Schoo I Board paid for the remaining "public benefit" portion of its governmental activities with $2,333,000 in taxes, 
$15,356,000 in state M inimum Foundation Program funds, an d with other revenues, such as interest and general 
entitlem ents. 

The table below presents the cost of each of the School Board's six largest functions - regular instructional 
progr am s, special instructional program s, school adm inistration, plant services, student transportation services, and 

school food services, as well as each program's net cost (total cost less revenues generated by the activities). As 
discussed above, net cost shows the financial burden that was placed on the School Board's taxpayers by each of 
these functions. Providing this inform ation allows the analysis of th e cost of each function in comparison to th e 
benefits provided by that function. 

Fiscal Year Ended June 30, 
Government Activities (1000s) 

Total Cost of Total Net Cost Total 
Services Percentage of Serv ices Percentage 

Change C hange 
2002 2001 2001-2002 2002 2001 2001-2002 

Regular programs $ 7,925 $ 6,427 23.30 $ 7,913 $ 6,201 27.60 
Special programs 3,527 3,100 13.73 1,739 2,110 (17.58) 
Other instructional 1,385 1,162 19.19 1,171 921 27.14 
Plan t services 1,595 1,663 (4.08) 1,595 1,633 (2.32) 
Student transportation services 2,106 1,965 7.17 2,106 1,963 7.28 

Food services 1,719 1,759 (2.27) 483 594 (18.68) 
All Othe~ 4,164 3,863 7.22 3.777 3,191 18.36 

Totals $22,421 $19.939 12.44 $18,784 $16,613 13.06 

Regular program s, special progr am s, and other instructional increases are due to an increase in salaries an d a large 
increase in benefits/insuran ce. Student transportation services increased due to the purchase of additional buses, 
the increased cost of gasoline an d additional paym ents to the self-insured workm en's compensation fund for claim 
liabilities. 
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M anagement's Discussion and Analysis (M D&A) 
June 30. 2002 

For the fiscal year ending June 30, 2002, the School Board experienced a decrease in net assets of $107,000. Actual 
revenues for the general fun d was $268,450 more than originally budgeted, while expenditures also increased 
$521,686 over the amounts budgeted. 

2002 2001 

Total fund  balances - governm ental funds $ 2,592 $ 3,048 
Net cost of capital assets 6,194 5,374 

Net assets (deficit) of the internal service fund 3 2 
Long-term liabilities (3.110) (2,638~ 

N et assets $ 5.679 $ 5.786 

TH E SCH O O L BO AR D 'S FU ND S 

As the School Board completed this year our governmental funds reported a combined fun d balan ce of $2,592,000, 
which is a decrease of $456,000 from last year . The prim ary reasons for these decreases are: 

General fund experienced a decrease in fund balan ce of $32,034. Although revenues increased $924,916 from 
additional state M inimum Foundation Program payments, there were unplanned additional increases in salaries 
an d benefits. The main reasons for the combined decrease of $455,872 in fund balance are the increases in 
salar ies and benefits as well as increases in buildings and building improvem ents. 

At June 30, 2002, the School Board had $768,143 in reserves of fired balance. Of the fund balance reserv ed, 
$388,552 were collections ofad valorem taxes reserved for payment of long-term debt; $319,080 were reserved by 
the prepayment of insuran ce coverage; $60,511 were reserved for inventory on hand at the year end. 

General Fund Budgetary H ighlights 

Over the course of the year, the School Board revises its budget as it attempts to deal with unexpected changes in 
revenues an d expenditures. The final am endm ent to the budget was actually adopted after the end of the year which 
is not prohibited by state law. (A schedule showing the School Board's original and final budget amounts compared 
with amounts actually paid an d received is provided in our annual report on page 49). 

There were significant revisions m ade to the 2001-2002 general fu nd original budget. Budgeted revenues were 
decreased $278,085 due largely to a decrease in state M inimum Foundation Program  fu nds. Budgeted 
expenditures were reduced because of the reduction in budgeted revenues. 
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M anagement's Discussion and Analysis (M D&A) 
June 30. 2002 

CA PITA L A SSET AN D D EBT A DM INISTRA TIO N 

Capital A ssets 

At June 30, 2002, the School Board had $6,193,219 (net of accumulated depreciation) invested in a broad range 
of capital assets, including land, buildings, and furniture and equipm ent. This am ount represents a net increase 

(including additions, deductions and depreciation) of $818,764, or 15.24 percent, from last year. 

Capital Assets at June 30, (in 1,000s) 
Governm ental Activities 

2002 2001 
Lan d $ 335 $ 335 
Buildings 3,416 3,372 
Furniture an d equipm ent 2,017 1,654 
Construction in progress 425 13 

Totals $6,193 $5,374 

This year's additions of $1,612,645 included 28 school buses, building improvements, and various computer-related 
and vocational equipm ent. A capital loan was issued for part of these additions. 

M ore detailed inform ~ionaboutourcapitalassetsis presentedinNote 6t o the financialst~em ents. 

D ebt 

At the end of this year, the School Board had $1,705,000 in bonds outstanding versus $2,085,000 last year, a 
decrease of 18.23 percent. The School Board also incurred new debt, a capital lease for $564,000 used to purchase 
28 new buses. The outstanding debts consisted of: 

O utstandin~ Debt at June 30. (in 1 
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Colfax, Louisiana 

M anagement's Discussion and Analysis (M D&A) 
June30.2002 

N et general obligation bonded debt 
Ratio of net debt to total assessed value 
Net debt per capita 

$1,316,448 
4.85%  
$7O 

Other obligations include accrued vacation pay and sick leave. W e present m ore detailed inform ation about our 
long-term liabilities in Note 12 to the financial statem ents. 

ECO N O M IC FA CTO R S A ND NEX T YEAR 'S BUD G ETS A ND RA TES 

The School Board is financially strong with a total fund balan ce in the governmental funds of $2
,592,186 at 

June 30, 2002. This num ber is significan t considering the facts that Gran t Parish's ad valorem tax base is reduced 
by its large acreage of National Forest Lands and rural agricultural economy. The School Board is fortunate that 
its citizens have voted additional sales taxes to supplement its employees' salar ies

. Th is local effort has a positive 
effect upon the calculation of its M inim um Foundation Program funding by the state

. 

C O N TA CTIN G  TH E SCH O O L BOA RD 'S FINA N CIAL M A NA G EM EN T 

Our f'man cial report is designed to provide our citizens
, taxpayers, parents, students, investors and creditors with 

a general overview of the School Board's finances and to show the School Boar d's accountability for the m oney it 
receives. If you have questions about this report or wish to request additional fm aneial inform ation

, please contact 
Susan W . Austin, CPA, Director of Finance, at Grant Parish School Board

, 512 M ain Street, Colfax, LA 71417, 
telephone num ber (318) 627-3274. 
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G O V E R N M E N T -W ID E 

FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS (GW FS) 



GRANT PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 

Receivables (net) 
Inventory 

Prepaid items 

Capital assets: 
Land 
Exhaustable capita~ assets, net of depreciation 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES 
Accounts, salades and other payabies 
Deferred revenue 

Interest payable 
Long-term liabilities 

Due within one year 
Due in more than one year 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 

NET ASSETS 
Invested in capital assets, net of related debt 

Restricted for: 

Debt service 

Capital projects 
Panshwide salary supplements 

W orkers' compensation insurance 

Maintenance funds 

School food service 

Unrestricted 

TOTAL NET ASSETS 

STATEM ENT OF NETASSETS 
June 30, 2002 

Statem ent A 

GOVERNMENTAL 

_  ACTI~ TIES , 

$ 1,2(33,274 
2,624,412 
t,038,041 

85,390 
319,080 

335,014 
5,858,205 

_  
11,461,416 

2,647,765 

24,879 

27,512 

862,048 
2,220,503. 

3.924.219 

388,552 

0 

49,447 

175,000 

658,901 
462,084 

20,506 

THE NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ARE AN iNTEGRAL PART OF THIS STATEMENT 



Governmental activities: 

Instruction: 

Regular programs 

Special programs 

Other instructional programs 

Support services: 

Student services 
instructional staff support 

General administration 

School administration 
Business services 

Plant services 

Student transportation services 

Central services 

Food services 

CommunY~y service programs 
Interest on long-term debt 

GRANT PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIE~ 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2002 

PROGRAM REVENUES 

OPERATING 

CHARGES FOR GRANTS AND 

CAPITAL 

GRA NTS AND 

NET(EXPENSE) 
REVENUEAND 

CHANGES]N 

EXPENSES SERVICES CONTRIBUTIONS CONTRIBUTIONS NETA$SETS 

7,925,141 $ O $ 
3,526,484 

1.384.719 

735,838 
1,363,887 

464,838 

1,191,928 

396,029 

1,595,039 

2,106.334 

11,677 $ 0 $ 
1,787,587 

213,688 

46,061 
341.454 

(7,913,464) 
(1,738,897) 
(1,171,031) 

(669,777) 
(1,022,433) 
(464,838) 
(1,191,928) 
(306,029) 

(1,595,039) 
(2,106,334) 

3,910 (3,910) 
1,719,387 318,088 918,214 (483,085) 

1,603 (1,603) 
96,059 0 0 t96,059) 

Total Governmental Activities 22,421,196 318,088 3.318.681 0 C18.784,427) 

General revenues: 

Taxes: 

Property taxes, levied for general purposes 
Property taxes, levied for salaries 
Property taxes, levied for debt service s 
Property taxes, levied for building and repair 

Sales taxes 
State revenue sharing 

Grants and contributions not restricted to specific programs 

State source s: Equalization 
Federal Forest Lands 

Interest and investment earnings 
Miscellaneous 

Tota( general revenues 

Changes in net assets 

Net assets - beginning 

Net assets - ending 

THE NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THIS STATEMENT 

404,213 
323,227 
428,183 
369.874 
808.228 
94.163 

15,356,034 
488,561 
128,t29 

276,687 

18,677,299 

(107,128) 

5,785,837 

5.678.709 
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BA SIC FIN A N C IA L STA TEM E N T S: 

FUND FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS (FFS) 



ASSETS 

Cash and cash equivalents 

Investments 

Receivables 
Interfund receivables 

Inventory 
Prepaid items 

TOTALASSETS 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 

Liabilities: 

Accounts, salaries and other 
payables 

Deferred revenues 

Interfund payables 

Total Liabilities 

GRANT PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

Fund Balances: 

Reserved for: 
Debt Service 

Inventory 

Prepaid items 

Designated for: 
W orkers' Compensation 
insurance 
Technoiogy 

Unreserved and undesignated, reported in: 
General Fund 
Special Revenue Funds 

Capital Projects Fund 

Total Fund Balances 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND 

FUND BALANCES 

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
Balance Sheet 
June 39. 2002 

Statem ent C 

SCHOOL 

FOOD OTHER 

GENERAL SERVICE GOVERNMENTAL TOTAL 

$ 433,018 $ 252,920 $ 460,695 $ 1,146,633 
1,625,521 304,133 794,758 2

,624,412 
261,811 6,971 744,497 1,013,279 
485,830 0 0 485,830 
52,919 31,200 1,271 85,390 
319,080 0 0 319

,080 

2;044,977 104,004 422,748 2,571,729 
0 24,879 0 24,879 
0 4,257 481 573 485,830 

2,044,977 133,140 904,321 3,082,438 

0 

52,919 

319.080 

300,000 
239,894 
56.070 

65,239 
0 

0 

6,321 

0 

0 

0 
0 

0 
455,763 

388,552 

1,271 

0 

0 
0 

0 

0 
707.077 

388,552 

60,511 

319.080 

300,000 
239,894 

56,070 

65,239 

1,162,840 
0 0 0 0 

1,033,202 462,084 1,096,900 2,592,186 

THE NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THIS STATEMENT 



GRANT PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

Reconciliation Of the Governm ental Funds 
Balance Sheet to the Statement of Net Assets 

June 30, 2002 

Total fund balances - govern mental funds 

The cost of capital assets (land, buildings, furniture and equipment) purchased or co nstructed is 
reported as an expenditure in governmental funds. The Statement of Net Assets includes those 
capital assets among the assets of the School Board as a whole. The cost of those capital assets 

allocated over their estimated useful lives (as depreciation expense) to the various programs 
reported as govern mental activities in the Statement of Activities. Because depreciation 
expense does not affect financial resources, it is not reported in govern mental funds. 

Costs of capital assets 
Depreciation expense to date 

$ 21,178,403 
(14,985,184) 

Net assets of the internal service fund reported as proprietary fund type at the fund 

financial statement level but included as governmental activities at the government -wide 

financial statement level. 

Total net assets 

Long-term liabilities applicable to the School Board's governmental activities are not due and 

payable in the current period and accordingly are not reported as fund liabilities. All liabilities - 
both current and long term - are reported in the Statement of Net Assets. 

Balances at June 30, 2002 are: 

Long-term liabilities 

Compensated absences payable 
Bonds payable 
Capital lease 

Interest payable 

Net Assets 

(813,551) 
(1,705,000) 
(554,000) 
(27,512) 

Sta tem ent D 

2,592,186 

6,193,219 

3.367 

(3,110,063) 

$ 5T678~709 

THE NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THIS STATEMENT 



REVENUES 
Local sources: 
Taxes: 

Ad valorem 
Sales and use 

Interest earn ings 
Food services 

Other 
State sources: 

Equalization 
Other 
Federal sources 

Total Revenues 

EXPENDITURES 
Current: 

Instruction: 
Regular programs 
Special programs 
Other instructional programs 
Support services: 
Student services 
Instructional staff support 
General adm inistration 
School administration 
Business services 

Plant services 
Student transportation services 

Central serv ice s 

Food serv ices 
Community service programs 
Capital outlay 
Debt service: 
Principal retirement 
Interest and bank charges 

Total Expenditures 

GRANT PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, 

and Changes in Fund Balances 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2002 Statem ent E 

SCHOOL 

FOOD OTHER 
GENERAL SERVICE GOVERNMENTAL TOTAL 

404,213 $ 
0 

78,106 
0 

145,183 

0 5 
0 

13,663 
318,088 

91 

1,121,284 $ 
808,228 

35,157 
0 

98.149 

1,525,497 
898,228 
126,926 
818,088 

243,423 

15,060,862 305,172 0 15
,356,034 

335,469 0 337,028 672,497 
539,669 918,214 1 771 025 3

,228,908 

161553,502 1,555,228 4,170,871 22,279,601 

7,384,478 
2,452,048 
1.199.069 

636,237 
649,544 

329,739 
1,144,989 
286,864 

1,129,019 
1,882,900 

3,910 
44,046 
1,603 

885.199 

0 
0 
0 

0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 
0 

1,684,497 
0 

14,326 

69,107 
981,465 
56.512 

94,785 
695,321 
173,555 
36,287 
12,042 

437,996 
4,073 

0 
0 

0 
630.983 

7,453,585 
3,433,513 
1.258,581 

731,022 

1,344,865 
5O3,294 

1,181,276 
298,906 

1,567,015 

1,886,973 
3,910 

1,628,543 
t,603 

1.530.808 

0 0 380,000 380,000 
0 0 101,879 101,879 

18,029,645 !,698,823 3,674,005 23,302,473 

EXCESS (Deficiency) OF REVENUES 
OVER EXPENDITURES $ (1,476,143) ~ ~  $ (1,022,872) 

(CONTINUED) 



OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Transfers in 
Transfers out 

Proceeds on sale of fixed assets 
Proceeds from capital leases 

GRANT PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
Statem ent of Revenues, Expenditures, 

and Changes in Fund Balances 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2002 Statem ent E 

SCHOOL 

FOOD OTHER 

. GENERAL SERVICE GOVERNMENTAL TOTAL 

$ 1,360,264 $ 
(483,155) 

97,514 $ 
0 

466,953 $ 
(1,441,576) 

1,924,731 

(1,924,731) 
3,000 0 0 3

,000 
564,000 0 0 564

,000 

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 1,444,109 97
,514 (974,623) 567,000 

Net Change in Fund Balances 

FUND BALANCES - BEGINNING 

FUND BALANCES - ENDING 

(32,034) 53,919 (477,757) (455,872) 

1,065,236 408,165 1
,574,657 3,048,058 

(CONCLUDED) 

THE NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THIS STATEM ENT 



GRANT PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

Reconciliation of the Governm ental Funds 
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances 

to the Statem ent of Activities 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2002 Sta tem ent F 

Total net change in fund balances - governmental funds 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the Statement of Activities are different because 

Capital outlays are reported in govern mental funds as expenditures. However, in the Statement of 
Activities, the cost of those assets is allocated over their estimated useful lives as depreciation 

expense. This is the amount by which capital outlays exceeds depreciation in the period: 

Depreciation expense 
Capital outlays 

$ (693,368) 
t.,530,508 

Repayment of bond principal Js an expenditure in the governmental funds, but the repayment 
reduces long-term liabilities in the Statement of Net Assets. 

Proceed of capital leases are recorded as other sources in the governmental funds but 
are reported as long term debt in the government wide statements: 

In the Statement of Act'iv'ities, certain operating expenses-compensated absences (vacations and 
sick leave) - are measured by the amounts earned during the year. In the governmental funds, 
however, expenditures for these items are measured by the amount of financial resources used 

(essentially, the amounts actually paid). This year, vacation and sick time earned ($361,853) 
exceeded the amounts used ($68,320) by $293,533 

interest on tong-term debt in the Statement of Activities differs from the amount reported in the 
governmental funds because interest is recognized as an expenditure in the funds when it 

is due, and thus requires the use of current financial resources. In the Statement of Activities 

however, interest expense is recognized as the interest accrues, regardless of when it is due. 

All revenues, expenditures and changes in fund net assets (deficits) of the internal service 
fund are reported as proprietary fund type at the fund financial statement level but included as 

governmental activities at the government-wide financial statement level. 

Net income 

n the Statement of Activities, disposition of capital assets are reported as a gain or loss net 

of the book value. 
Cost of assets disposed 

Accumulated depreciation 

Change in net assets of governm ental activities. 

$ (182,301) 
183,925 

(455,872) 

837.140 

380.000 

(564,000) 

(293,533) 

5,820 

(18,376) 

(107,128) 

THE NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THIS STATEMENT 
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ASSETS 

Current assets: 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Receivable 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES 

Current liabilities: 

Accounts payable 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 

NET ASSETS 
Unrestricted 

TOTAL NET ASSETS 

GRANT PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

PROPRIETARY FUND TYPE -INTERNAL SERVICE 
STATEMENT OF NET ASSETS 

June 30, 2002 
Statem ent G 

W ORKERS' 

COMPENSATION 

$ 56,641 
22,762 

79,403 

76,036 

76,036 

3,367 

$ 3~367 

THE NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THIS STATEMENT 
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OPERATING REVENUE 

Premiums 

Other local revenue 

Total operating revenue 

OPERATING EXPENSES 

Administration 

Total operating expenses 

Operating income (loss) 

NONOPERATING REVENUES 

Earnings on investments 

Net income 

GRANT PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

PROPRIETARY FUND TYPE - INTERNAL SERVICE 
Statem ent of Revenues, Expenses, 
and Changes in Fund Net Assets 
For The Year Ended 3une 30. 2002 

TOTAL NET ASSETS BEGINNING OF YEAR 

TOTAL NET ASSETS END OF YEAR 

Statem ent H 

W ORKERS' 

COMPENSATION 

$ 0 
48,640 

48,640 

. 48,150 

48,150 

490 

1203 

1,693 

1,674 

$ 3r387 

THE NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THIS STATEM ENT 
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GRANT PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

PROPRIETARY FUND TYPE - INTERNAL SERVICE 
Statem ent of Cash Flows Statem ent 

For the Year Ended June 30. 2002 

CASH FLOW  FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
Receipts from interfund services provided 

Receipts from excess coverage 
Payments for workers' compensation claims 

Net cash provided by operating activities 

CASH FLOW  FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES 

Earnings on investments 

Net increase (decrease) in cash and 
cash equivalents 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 

BEGINNING OF YEAR 

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS AT 

END OF YEAR 

RECONCILIATION OF OPERATING INCOME (LOSS) TO 
NET CASH PROVIDED (USED) BY OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
Operating income (loss) 
Adjustments to reconcile operating income 
to net ca sh provided (used) by operating activities: 
(Increase) decrease in receivable 
(Increase) decrease in interfund receivables 
increase (decrease) in payable 

Net cash provided (used) for operating activities 

W ORKERS' 

COMPENSATION 

$ 3,890 
129,387 

(145,589) 

(12,312) 

490 

40,747 

0 

(53,549) 

THE NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THIS STATEM ENT 



ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents 

TOTALASSETS 

LIABILITIES 
Deposits due ethers 

TOTAL LIABILITIES 

GRANT PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

FIDUCIARY FUND 
STATEMENT OF ASSETS AND LIABILITIES 

June 30, 2002 

Statem ent J 

AGENCY 

FUND 

$ 338,903 

338~903 

338,903 

~; 338r903 

THE NOTES TO THE BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS ARE AN INTEGRAL PART OF THIS STATEMENT 
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G rant Parish School Board 
Notes to the Basic Financial Statem ents 

NOTE 1 - SUM M ARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTIN G POLICIES The accom panying financial 
statem ents of the Gran t Parish School Board have been prepared in conform ity with accounting principles generally 

accepted in the United States of America (GAAP) as applied to governmental units. The Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard-setting body for establishing governmental accounting and 
financial reporting principles. 

A. REPORTING ENTITY The Grant Parish School Board was created by Louisiana Revised Statute LSA-R.S. 
17:5 l to provide public education for the children within Grant Par ish. The School Board is authorized by 
LSA-R.S. I7:81 to establish policies an d regulations for its own governm ent consistent w ith the law s of the state 
of Louisiana and the regulations of the Louisiana Board of Elem entary and Secondary Education. The School 
Board is comprised of eight m embers who are elected from eight districts for term s of four years. 

The School Board operates eight schools with in the parish with a total enrollm ent of approxim ately 3,597 pupils. 
In conjunction with the regular educational programs, some of these schools offer special education and/or adult 
education program s. In addition, the School Board provides transportation and school food services for the 
students. 

GASB Statement 14 establishes criteria for determining the governmental reporting entity and component units that 
should be included within the reporting entity . Under provisions of this statement, the School Board is considered 
aprimary government, since it is a special-purpose governm ent that has a separately elected governing body, is 
legally separate, and is fiscally independent of oth er state or local governm ents. As used in GA SB Statem ent 14, 
fiscally independent m eans that th e School Board m ay, with out the approval or consent of another governm ental 
entity, determ ine or m odify its own budget, levy its own taxes or set rates or charges, and issue bonded debt. The 
School Board also has no component units', defined by GASB Statem ent 14 as other legally separate organizations 
for which the elected School Board m embers are financially accountable. There are no other prim ary governm ents 
with which the School Board has a significant relationship. 

B. FUNDS The accounts of the School Board are organized and operated on th e basis of funds. A fund is an 
independent fiscal and accounting entity with a self-balancing set of accounts. Fund accounting segregates funds 
according to their intended purpose an d is used to aid m anagem ent in dem onstrating com pliance with finan ce- 
related legal and contractual provisions. The m inim um  num ber of funds are m aintained consistent with legal and 

m anagerial requirem ents. 

The funds of the School Board are classified into three categories: governmental, proprietary, and fiduciary 

Governm ental Funds Governm ental funds are used to account for the School Board's general governm ent 
activities, including th e collection and disbursem ent of specific or legally restricted m onies, th e acquisition or 
construction of general fixed assets, and the servicing of general long-term debt. The School Board reports the 

following major governmental funds: 

General fund -the prim ary operating fund of the School Board. It accounts for all finan cial resources of the 
School Boar d, except those required to be accounted for in another fund. 
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G rant Parish School Board 
Notes to the Basic Financial Statem ents 

School Food Service fund - accounts for revenue sources that are legally restricted to expenditures specified 
for the school food service. 

Proprietary Funds Proprietary funds account for activities sim ilar to those found in the private sector
, where the 

determ ination of net incom e is necessary or useful to sound financial adm inistration. Proprietary fun ds differ from 
governmental funds in that theh" focus is on measurement, which, togeth er with th e m aintenance of equity is an 
important finan cial indicator. The School Board reports the following major proprietary fund: 

Internal service fund - accounts for operations th at provide services to other departm ents or agencies of the 
governm ent, or to other governm ents, on a cost-reimbursem ent basis. 

Fiduciary Funds Fiduciary funds account for assets held by th e governm ent in a trustee capacity or as an agent 
on behalf of outside parties, including other governm ents, or on behalf of other funds within the School Board. 

Agency funds are custodial in nature (assets equal 1labilities) and do not present results of operations or have a 
m easurem ent focus. These funds are used to account for assets that the governm ent holds for oth ers in an  agency 
capacity. These agency funds are as follows: 

School activity fund - accounts for assets held by the School Board as an agent for th e individual schools and 
school organizations. 

C. M EASUREM ENT FOCU S AND BASKS OF ACCOUNTING 

Government-W ide Financial Statements (GW FS) The Statement of Net Assets and the Statement of Activities 
displays inform ation about the reporting governm ent as a whole. Fiduciary fun ds are not included in the GW FS. 

Fiduciary funds are reported only in the Statem ent of Fiduciary Net Assets at the fund financial statem ent level. 

The Statem ent of Net Assets and the Statement of Activities was prepared using th e econom ic re sources 
m easurem ent focus and the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues, expenses, gains, losses, assets, and liabilities 
resulting from exchange and exchange-like transactions are recognized when th e exchange takes place. Revenues

, 

expenses, gains, losses, assets, and liabilities resulting from nonexehan ge transactions are recognized in accordance 
with the requirem ents of GA SB Statem ent No. 33 "Accoun ting and Financial Reporting for N onexchange 
Transactions." 

Internal Activities The workers' com pensation internal service fund provides services to th e governm ental funds. 
Accordingly, the workers' com pensation fun d activity was rolled up into th e govern m ental activities. Pursuant to 
GA SB 34, as m uch as possible, the intern al activities have been elim inated in order to avoid the "grossing-up" effect 
of a straight inclusion. 

Program revenues Program revenues include 1) charges for services provided, 2) operating grants an d 
contributions, an d 3) capital grants and contributions; program revenues reduce the cost of the function to be 
financed from the School Board's general revenues. Charges for services are prim ar ily derived from cafeteria sales. 
Operating grants and contributions consist of the m an y educational gran ts received from the federal and state 
governm ent. 
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Allocation of indirect expenses The School Board reports all direct expenses by function in the Statem ent of 
Activities. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifable with a function. Depreciation expense is 
specifically identified by function and is included in the direct expense of each function. Interest on general long- 
term debt is considered an indirect expense an d is reported separately in th e Statem ent of Activities. Other indirect 
expenses are not allocated. 

Fund Financial Statements (FFS) 

G overnm ental Funds The accounting and financial reporting treatm ent applied to a fund is determ ined by its 
m easurem ent focus. Governm ental fund types use the flow of current financial resources m easurem ent focus and 
the m odified accrual basis of accoun ting. Under the m odified accru al basis of accounting revenues ar e recognized 
when susceptible to accrual (i.e., when they are "measurable and available"). "Measurable" means the amount of 
the transaction can be determ ined and "available" m eans collectible within the current period or soon enough 
th ereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. The government considers all revenues available if they are 
collected within 60 days after year-end. Expenditures are recorded when the related fund liability is incurred, 
except for unm atured principal and interest on general long-term debt which is recognized when due. Com pensated 
absences and claims and judgments are reported in a governmental fund only if the claims are due and payable. 

W ith this m easurem ent focus, only current assets and current liabilities are generally included on the balance sheet. 
Operating statem ents of th ese funds present increases and decreases in net current assets. The governm ental funds 
use the following practices in recording revenues and expenditures: 

R evenues 

are susceptible to accrual 
Entitlements and shared revenues (which include state equalization and state revenue sharing) are 
recorded as unrestricted grants-in-aid at the tim e of receipt or earlier if the susceptible to accrual criteria ar e 
met. Expenditure-driven grants are recognized as revenue when the qualifying expenditures have been 
incurred and all other grant requirements have been m et. 
Other receipts becom e m easurable and available when cash is received by th e School Board and are 

recognized as revenue at that tim e. 

Expenditures 

Salaries ar e recorded as paid. Unpaid salaries for nine-m onth employees who are paid over twelve m onths 
are accrued at June 30. Substantially all other expenditures are recognized when the related fund liability 
has been incurred. 

Other financiu~ sources lusesITransfers between funds that are not expected to be repaid (or any other 
types, such as capital lease tran sactions, sale of fixed assets, debt extinguishm ents, long-term debt proceeds, 

et cetera) are accounted for as other financing sources (uses). These other financing sources (uses) are 
recognized at the tim e the underlying event s occur. 
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Proprietary Funds Proprietary funds are accounted for on the flow of econom ic resources m easurem ent focus 
and use the accrual basis of accounting. Under this m ethod, revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are 
recorded at the tim e the liabilities are incurred. W ith this measurem ent focus, all assets and all liabilities associated 
with the operation of these funds are included on the balance sheet. 

O perating revenues and expenses Proprietary funds distinguish operating revennes and expenses from 
nonoperating item s. Operating revenues and expenses generally result from providing services in connection 
with the fund's principal ongoing operations. All revenues and expenses not m eeting this definition are reported 
as noooperating revenues an d expenses. 

Fiduciary fund The agency fund is custodial in nature and does not present results of operations or have a 
measurement focus. Agency funds are accounted for using the accrual basis of accounting. 

D. CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS Cash includes amounts in demand deposits, interest-bearing demand 
deiy~stts and tirae deposit aeeou~tts. Cast'~ equt,~ateats ktdude am our~ts ia tinte deposits axed those i~vestrflents mttla 
original m aturities of 90 days or less. Under state law, the School Board m ay deposit funds in dem an d deposits, 
interest-bearing dem and deposits, or time deposits with state banks organized under Louisiana law and national 
banks having their principal offices in Louisiana. 

E. INVESTM ENTS Investm ents are lim ited by R.S. 33:2955 and the School Board's investm ent policy. If the 
original m aturities of investm ents exceed 90 days, they are classified as investm ents; however, if th e original 
m atur ities are 90 days or less, th ey are classified as cash equivalents. 

The investm ents are reflected at fair value except for the following which are perm itted per GASB Statem ent 
N o. 31: 

I. ~nvestm an tsinn~nparticipatin~interest-earn ingc~n~a.acts~su~hasn~m eg~tiab~ecertificates~fdep~sitwith 
redemption term s that do not consider m arket rates, are reported using a cost-based m easure. 

2. The School Boar d reports at am ortized cost money m arket investm ents an d participating interest-eanaing 
investm ent contracts that have a rem aining m aturity at tim e of purchase of one year or less. 

Definitions 

Interest-earning investment contracts include time deposits with financial institutions (such as certificates 
of deposit), repurchase agreements, and guaranteed investment contracts. 

M oney m arket investments are short-term , highly liquid debt instrum ents that include U . S. Treasury 
obligations. 

The School Board participates in the Louisiana Asset Man agement Pool, Inc. (LAMP) which is an external 
investment pool that is not SEC-registered. Because the LAM P is an arrangement sponsored by a type of 
governm en~tal entity, ii is exemp~t by statute from regulation by ~he SEC. 
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The investment objective of the LAMP is the preservation of capital and the maintenan ce of liquidity and, to the 
extent consistent with such objective, current yield. 

The LAM P was established as a cooperative endeavor to enable public ent ities of the state of Louisian a to aggregate 
funds for investm ent. This pooling is int ended to improve adm inistrative efficiency and increase investm ent yield. 
Th e Board of Directors of LAM P provides certain m anagement and adm inistrative services to LAM P and, through 
a competitive bidding process, selects a custodial bank and an investment advisor. The custodial bank holds the 
assets of LAM P and the investm ent decisions are m ade by the investm ent advisor. Both the custodial bank and the 

investment advisor are subject to the review and oversight of LAMP. 

An annual audit of LAM P is conducted an nually by an independent certified public accountant. The Legislative 
Auditor of the state of Louisian a has full access to the records of the LAMP. 

The LAM P m ay invest in U . S. Government Securities. The LAM P is designed to comply with restriction on 
investm ent by m unicipalities, parishes, and other types of political subdivisions im posed under Louisiana Revised 
Statute 33:2955. 

Th e LAMP seeks to maintain a stable net asset value of $1.00 per unit, but there can  be no assuran ce that the LAM P 
will be able to achieve this objective. The LAMP's portfolio securities are valued at fair value. The LAMP operates 
in a m an ner consistent with th e SEC's Rule 2a-7 of the Investment Company Act of 1940, as am ended, which 
governs money market mutual funds (although the LAMP is not a money market fond and has no obligation to 
conform to this rule). In addition, the LAMP  will generally comply with other aspects of that rule, including the 
requirem ents that all portfolio securities acquired by the LAM P must have, at the tim e of purchase, a m axim um 
remaining maturity of 397 days and meet certain additional quality standards an d that the LAMP  maintain a dollar- 
weighted average portfolio m aturity of not more than 90 days. 

The fair value of the position in the pool is the sam e as the value of the pool shares 

LAM P issues annual financial reports. These reports can be obtained by writing to: LAM P, Inc., 228 St. Char les 
Avenue, Suite 1123, New Orleans, LA 70130. 

F. SH ORT-TERM  INTERFUND RECEIVABLES/PAYABLES During the course of operations, nun aerous 
transactions occur between individual funds for goods provided or services rendered. These receivables and 
payables are classified as interfund receivables/payables on the balance sheet. Short-term interfund loans are also 
classified as interfund receivables/payables. 

G. INVENTORIES AND PREPAID ITEM S Inventories of the governmental fund type are accounted for using 
the consum ption m eth od where expenditures are recognized as inventory is used. 

Invent ory of the school food service special revenue fund consists of food purchased by the School Board and 
comm odities granted by th e United States Departm ent of Agriculture through th e Louisiana Departm ent of 
Agriculture and Forestry. Unused comm odities at June 30 are reported as deferred revenue. All purchased 
inventory items are valued at cost (first-in, first-out) and commodities are assigned values based on information 
provided by the United States Departm ent of Agr iculture. 



 

Grant Parish School Board 
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H . CAPITAL ASSETS Capital assets are recorded at historical cost and depreciated over their estim ated useful 

lives (excluding salvage value). The capitalization threshold is $1,000, Donated capital assets are recorded at their 
estim ated fair value at the date of donation. Estim ated useful life is m anagem ent's estim ate of how long the asset 
is expected to m eet service dem ands. Straight line depreciation is used based on the following estim ated useful 

lives: 

Buildings 
Furn iture and equipm ent 

Interest during construction is not capitalized on capital assets 

10 - 40 years 
3 - 10 years 

I. DEFERRED REVENUES Deferred revenues arise when resources are received by the School Board before 
it has a legal claim to them , as when grant m onies are received prior to the occurrence of qualifying expenditures. 
In subsequent periods, when the School Board has a legal claim to the resources, the liability for deferred revenue 

is removed and th e revenue is recognized. 

J. COM PENSATED ABSENCES All School Board em ployees earn from 10 to l 8 days of sick leave each year 
that can be accumulated without lim itation. Upon retirem ent or death, unused accunaulated sick leave of up to 25 
days is paid to the employee or to the employee's estate at the employee's current rate of pay. Under the Louisiana 
Teachers' Retirem ent System and the Louisiana School Employees' Retirem ent System , all unpaid sick leave is used 
in the retirem ent benefit com putation as earned service. 

All 12-m onth employees earn 10 days of vacation leave each year, Employees cannot accum ulate vacation leave 

beyond 18 m onth s of the July 1 accrual date. 

The School Board's recognition and m easurem ent criteria for com pensated absences follows: 

A liability for sick leave is accrued using one of the following termination approaches: 

A . An accrual for earned sick leave should be made only to the extent it is probable that the benefits will 
result in term ination paym ents, rather than be taken as absences due to illness or other contingencies, 

such as m edical appointm ents and funerals. 

B. Alternatively, a governmental entity should estimate its accrued sick leave liability based on the sick 
leave accumulated at the balance sheet date by th ose employees who currently are eligible to receive 
term ination paym ents as well as other employees who are expected to beco m e eligible in the future to 
receive such paym ents. The School Boar d uses this approach to accrue the liability for sick leave. 

Vacation leave and other compensated absences with similar characteristics is accrued as a liability as the 
benefits are earned by the em ployees if both of the following conditions are m et: 

A . The em ployees' right to receive com pensation are attributable to services already rendered. 

B. It is probable th at tile em ployer w ill compensate the em ployees for the benefits through paid tim e off 
or som e other m eans, such as cash paym ents at term ination or retirem ent. 
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K . RESTRICTED NET ASSETS For the goverum ent-wide statem ent of net assets, net assets are reported as 
restricted when Constraints placed on net asset use are either: 

Externally imposed by creditors (such as debt covenants), grantors, contributors, or laws or regulations of other 
governm ents; 

Imposed by law through constitutional provisions or enabling legislation 

W hen both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use, it is the governm ent's policy to use restricted 
resources first, th en unrestricted resources as they are needed. 

L. FUND EQUITY OF FUND FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS Reserves represent those portions of fund equity 
not appropriabIe for expenditures or legally segregated for a specific future use. Designations of fund balance 
represent teutative management pIans that are subject to change. 

M . INTERFUND TRANSACTIONS Transactions that constitute reimbursem ents to a fund for expenditures 
initially m ade from it that are properly applicable to another fund are recorded as expenditures in th e reimbursing 
fund and as reductions of expenditures in the fund that is reimbursed. All other interfund transfers are reported as 
transfers. 

N. SALES TAXES On M arch 26, 1977, the voters of Grant Parish approved a one percent sales and use tax to be 
levied by the Grant Parish School Board. The sales and use tax is collected by the School Board and deposited in 
the sales tax special revenue fund. The net revenues derived from the sales an d use tax are used to improve the 
salar ies of all School Board personnel an d for the adm inistrative and general school operating expenditures. No 
m ore than 20 percent can be used for adm inistrative and general school operating expenditures. 

O . USE OF ESTIM A TES The preparation of financial statements in conform ity with  accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of Am erica requires m anagement to m ake estim ates and assum ptions that 
affect th e reported am ounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of 
the financial statem ent and the reported am ounts of revenues an d expenses dur ing the reporting period. Actu al 
results could differ from those estim ates. 

P. ENCUM BRANCES Encumbrance accounting, under which purchase orders are recorded in order to reserv e 
that portion of the applicable appropriation, is not employed. However, outstanding purchase ur ders are tak en into 
consideration before expenditu res are incurred in order to assure th at applicable appropriations are not exceeded. 
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NOTE 2 - LEVIED TAXES The School Board levies taxes on real and business personal property located within 
Grant Parish's boundaries. Property taxes are levied by the School Board on property values assessed by the Grmlt 
Parish Tax Assessor and approved by the State of Louisian a Tax Comm ission. 

The Grant Parish Sheriffs Offi ce bills and collects property taxes for the School Board. Collections are rem itted 
to the School Board m onthly, 

M illage rates adopted 
Levy date 
Tax bills m ailed 
Due date 
Lien date 

August 5, 2001 
January 1, 2001 
N ovember 28, 2001 
December 31, 2001 
January  1, 2002 

Assessed values are established by the Grant Parish Tax Assessor each year on a uniform basis at the following 
ratios of assessed value to fair m arket value: 

10%  land 
10% residential im provem ents 
15% industrial improvem ents 

15% m achinery  
15% com m ercial improvem ents 
25% public service properties, excluding land 

A revaluation of all property is required after 1978 to be completed no less than every four years. Tile last 
revaluation was completed for the roll of January 1, 2001. Total assessed value was $47,041,677 in calendar year 
2001. Louisiana state law exempts the first $7,500 of assessed value of a taxpayer's primary residence from parish 
property taxes. This homestead exemption was $19,870,726 of the assessed value in calendar year 2001. 

State law requires th e sheriff to collect property taxes in the calendar year in which the assessm ent is m ade. 
Property taxes becom e delinquent Jan uary 1 of the following year. If taxes are not paid by the due date, taxes beat" 
interest at the rate of 1.25% per m onth until the taxes are paid. After notice is given to th e delinquent taxpayers, 

the sheriff is required by the Constitution of the State of Louisiana to sell the least quantity ofproperty necessary 
to settle the taxes and interest owed. 

A ll property taxes are recorded in the general, special revenue and debt service funds on the basis explained in 
Note 1. Revenues in such funds are recognized in th e accounting period in which they becom e m easurable and 
available. Property taxes are considered m easurable in the calendar year of the tax levy. Estim ated uncollectible 
taxes are those taxes based on past experience which will not be collected in the subsequent year and ar e prim arily 

due to subsequent adjustments to the tax roll. Available means due, or past due, and receivable within the current 
period and collected within the current period or expected to be collected soon enough thereafter to pay liabilities 
of the current period. The rem aining property taxes receivable are considered available because th ey are substan- 
tially collected within 60 days subsequent to year-end. 
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Historically, virtually all ad valorem taxes receivable were collected since they are secured by property . Therefore, 
there is no allowance for uncollectible taxes. 

The following is a summary of authorized and levied (tax rate per $1,000 Assessed Value) ad valorem taxes 

Parish-wide Tax es 
Constitutional 
General support 
M aintenance 
Salary  Supplem ent 

District maintenance and operations taxes: 
Colfax School #1 
Consolidated School #9 
Consolidated School #11 
Consolidated School #33 
Consolidated School #33 
M ontgom ery  School #21 
Verda School #31 
Georgetown School # 16 

District sinking fund taxes: 
Consolidated School #33 
M ontgom ery School #21 
Verda School #31 

Authorized 
M illage 
5.93 
7.15 
5.00 
11.97 

5.02 
7.72 
4.03 
2.66 
2.00 
4.22 
3.86 
4.31 

V ariable 
Variable 
Var iable 

Levied 
M illage 
5.93 
7.15 
5.00 
11.97 

5.02 
7.72 
4.03 
2.66 
2.00 
4.22 
3.86 
20.43 

16.00 
22.00 
32.00 

NOTE 3 - DEPOSITS At June 30, 2002, the School Board has deposits totaling $2,267,177 

Expiration 
D ate 

Statutory 
2008 
2013 
2003 

2012 
Statutory 
2012 
2008 
2011 
2008 
2012 
2008 

2005 
2011 
2011 

Deposits are stated at cost, which approximates fair value. Under state law, these deposits (or the resulting bank 
balances) must be secured by federal deposit insurance or the pledge of securities owned by the fiscal agent bank. 
The m arket value of the pledged securities plus the federal deposit insurance must at all times equal the amount on 
deposit with the fiscal agent. These securities are held in the name of the pledging fiscal agent bank in a holding 
or custodial bank that is m utually acceptable to both  parties. 

At year-end, the School Board's carrying amount of deposits was $2,267,177 (including $725,000 of certificate of 
deposits classified as investments) and the bank balance was $3,354,212. Of the ban k balance, $249,482 was 
covered by federal depository insurance or by collateral held by the School Board's agent in the School Board's 

name (GASB Category 1). The remaining $3,104,730 was eollateralized with securities held by the pledging 
financial institution's trust department or agent but not in the School Board's name (GASB Category 3). 

Even though the pledged securities are considered uncollateralized (Category 3) under the provisions of GASB 
Statement 3, Louisian a Revised Statute 39:1229 imposes a statutory requirem ent on the custodial bank to advertise 
and sell th e pledged securities within 10 days of being notified by th e School Board that the fiscal agent has failed 
to pay deposited funds upon demand. 
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NOTE 4 - INVESTM ENTS Investm ents are categorized into these three categories of credit risk: 

Insured or registered, or securities held by the School Board or its agent in the School Board's nam e
. 

Uninsured and unregistered, with securities held by the counter party's trust departm ent or agent in the 
School Board's nam e. 
Uninsured and unregistered, with securities held by the counter party

, or by its trust departm ent or agent but 
not in the School Boar d's nam e. 

Cate~orv 

Car rying Am ount Total 
Fair Amortized Carrying 
Value Cost Am ount 

1 2 3 
Type of investm ent 

Government Securities $700 217 $.._ _0.0 $ 0 $ 0 $700,217 $ 700,217 
Investments not subject to categorization: 
External investment pool (LAMP) 1,190,707 0 1,190,707 
Red and black fund held by Louisiana Treasury 
D epartm ent 8

,488 0 8,488 
Total investments $1,199,19

._ ~5 $700,217 $1,899,412 

NOTE 5 - RECEIVABLES The receivables at June 30, 2002, are as follows 

Taxes: 
Ad valorem 
Sales and use 

Intergovernm ental - grants 
Federal 
State 
Local Accoun ts 
Total 

General 

$ 2,384 
0 

3,512 
236,775 
19,140 

$261,811 

School 
Food Other 
Service Governm ental 

$ 0 
0 

0 
4,217 
2,754 
$6,971 

$ 6,656 
I38,723 

330,067 
265,867 
3,184 

$744,497 

Internal 
Service Total 

$ 0 $ 9,040 
0 138,723 

333,579 
506,859 
47,840 

$1,036,041 

The School Board expects to collect these balan ces in full; therefore, no allowance for doubtful accounts was 
established. 
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NO TE 6 - CAPITAL ASSETS Capital assets balances and activity for the year ended June 30
, 2002, is as 

follow s: 

Governm ental activities 
Land 
Exhaustible capital assets 

Buildings 
Furniture and equipm ent 

Construction in progress (non-depreciable) 
Total 

Less accumulated depreciation 
Buildings 
Furniture and equipm ent 
Total 

Governm ental activities 
Capital assets, net 

Balance 
Be~itm in~ Additions 

$ 335,014 $ 0 

14,669,402 
4,812,361 

13,419 
19,830,196 

11,296,958 
3,158,783 
14,455,741 

247,033 
872,099 
493,513 

1,612,645 

202,702 
490,666 
693,368 

Balan ce 
Deletions Ending 

$ 0 $ 335,014 

0 
182,301 
82,137 
264,438 

14,916,435 
5,502,159 
424,795 

21,178,403 

ll,499,660 
163,925 3,485,524 
163,925 14,985,184 

Depreciation expense was charged to governm ental activities as follows 

Regular program s 
Special program s 
Other instructional progr am s 
Student services 
Instructional staff support 
General adm inistration 
School adm inistration 
Business services 
Plant services 
Student transportation services 
Food services 

Total depreciation expense 

NO TE 7 - RETIREM ENT SYSTEM S 

$226,019 
66,520 
129,138 
4,816 
19,022 
1,544 
10,575 
7,123 
8,085 

190,295 
30,231 

$693,368 

Plan description Substantially all School Board employees participate in either the Teachers' Retirem ent System 

or the School Employees' Retirement System (the Systems), which are cost-sharing, multiple-employer public 
employee retirement systems (PERS). Benefit provisions are ultimately approved and amended by the Louisian a 
Legislature. 

Participation in the Teachers' Retirem ent System is divided into two plans - the Teachers' Regular Plan  and the 

Teachers' Plan A. In general, professional employees (such as teachers and principals) and lunchroom workers are 
members of the Louisian a Teachers' Retirement System (TRS); other employees, such as custodial personnel and 
bus drivers, are members of the Louisiana School Employees' Retirement System (LSERS). Generally, all full-time 
em ployees are eligible to participate in the system . 
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Under the Teachers' Retirem ent System Plan A, norm al retirem ent is generally at any age with 30 or m ore years 
of creditable service, at age fifty-five with at least twenty-five years of creditable serv ice and at age sixty with at 
least ten years of creditable service. The retirement benefit formula is generally three percent tim es th e years of 
creditable service times the average salary of the thirty-six highest successive month s plus $24 per year of service, 

Employees participating in the School Employees' Retirement System are eligible for norm al retirem ent after thirty 
years of service, or after tw enty-five years of service at age fifty-five or after ten years of service at age sixty. Th e 
m aximum retirem ent allowance is computed at 2,5 percent tim es the highest th irty-six m onths of average salary, 
times the years of service plus a supplement of $2.00 per month times the years of service. 

Both TRS and LSERS issue an nual financial reports. The reports can be obtained by telephoning or writing to the 

following: 

Teachers' Retirem ent System of Louisiana 
Post Offi ce Box 94123 
Baton Rouge, Louisian a 70804-9123 

(225) 925-6446 

Louisian a School Em ployees' Retirem ent System 
Post Office Box 44516 
Baton Rouge, Louisiana 70804 

(225) 925-6484 

In addition, the employer does not rem it to the Teachers' Retirement System , Regular Plan or Plan A, the em ployer's 
contribution for the professional improvement program (PIP) portion of payroll. The PIP contribution is made 
directly to the Retirem ent System by the state of Louisian a. 

Contribution rates (as a percentage of covered salaries) for active plan members as established by the Louisian a 
Legislature for the year ended June 30, 2002, are as follows: 

Em ployee Em ployer 

Louisian a Teachers' Retirement System : 
Regular 8.00% 13.10% 
PlanA 9.10% 13.10% 

Louisian a School Em ployees' Retirem ent System 7.50% 0.00% 

Total covered payroll of the School Board for TRS - Regular Plan, TRS - Plan  A, and LSERS for the year ended 
June 30, 2002, amounted to $10,862,460, $101,097 and $1,411,463, respectively. Employer contributions for the 
year ended June 30, 2002, and each of the two preceding years are as follows: 



Fiscal Year Ended 

June 30, 2000 

June 30, 2001 

June 30, 2002 

G rant Parish School Board 
Notes to the Basic Financial Statem ents 

TRS LSERS 

Annual Annual 
Actuarially 
Required 

Contribution 

$1,710,953 
1,599,058 
1,715,150 

A ctuarially 
Required 

Contribution 

$0 
0 

0 

The actuarially-required contributions were m ade. Annual actuarially required contributions for each plan above 
is based on the plan's annual finan cial report for that year except for TRS for the year ended June 30, 2002. The 
annual actuarially required contribution for TRS for the year ended June 30, 2002, is based upon the plan's annual 
financial report for the year ended Jun e 30, 2001, which is the latest information available. 

N OTE 8 - OTH ER POST-EM PLOYM ENT BENEFITS In accordan ce with state statutes, the School Board 
provides certain continuing health care and life insurance benefits for its retired employees. Substantially all of 
the School Board's em ployees becom e eligible for these benefits if they reach norm al retirem ent age while working 
for the School Board. These benefits for retirees and sim ilar benefits for active employees are provided through 

the Louisiana Group Benefits whose monthly premiums are paid jointly by the employee an d by the School Board. 
The School Board recognizes the cost of providing these benefits (which includes the state's reimbursement) as an 
expenditure ~ nen the m onthly prem ium s are due. The cost of retiree benefits included in these expenditures w as 
$870,352, for approximately 217 retirees. 

NOTE 9 - ACCOUNTS, SALARIES AND OTH ER PAYABLES The payables at June 30, 2002, are as 
follows: 

Salaries 
A ccount s 

Total 

General 
$1,966,798 

78,179 
$2,044,977 

Other 
Governm ent al 

$206,082 
216,666 

$422,748 

Internal 
Service Total 
$ 0 $2,274,219 
76,036 373,546 

$76,036 $2,647,765 

NOTE 10 - COMP ENSATED ABSENCES At June 30, 2002, employees of th e School Board have accum ulated 
an d vested $813,551 of employee leave benefits, which includes $22,928 of employee-related benefits. These 
benefits were computed in accordan ce with GASB Codification Section C60. 

NOTE I1 - A GENCY FUND  DEPO SITS DUE O TH ERS A sum m ary of changes in agency fire d deposits due 

others follows: 

School activity fund 

Balance, 
Beginning 
$295,415 

Balan ce, 
Additions D eductions Ending 
$908,624 $865,13_ _ ~ 6 $338,903 

NOTE 12 - LONG-TERM  LIA BILITIES The following is a summ ary of the long-term obligation transactions 
for the year ended June 30, 2002: 
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Governm ental Activities 
Bonds payable: 

General obligation debt 
Other Liabilities: 

Capital lease 
Com pensated absences 

Governm ental Activities: 
Long-term liabilities 

G rant Parish School Board 
Notes to the Basic Financial Statem ents 

Beginning 
Balance 

$2,085,000 

0 
520,018 

Am ounts 
Ending Due W ithin 

Additions Deductions Balance One Y ear 

0 $380,000 $1,705,000 $400,000 

564,000 
361,853 

0 
68,320 

564,000 
813,551 

120,920 
341,128 

Paym ents on the general obligation bonds payable that pertain to the School Board's governm ental activities are 
m ade by the debt service funds. The com pensated absences liability attributable to the governm ental activities will 
be liquidated by several of th e School Board's governm ental funds, in the past, approxim ately 90% was paid by 
the general fund, 2% by Title I fund, 5% by the school food service fu nd and the rem aining 3% by other 
governm ental funds. 

All School Board bonds outstanding at June 30, 2002, are general obligation bonds. The individual issues are as 
follow s: 

Date 
D istrict 33 - Consolidated 

1993 
District 21 - M ontgom ery 

1996 
District 31 - Verda 

1996 
Total 

Original 
Am ount 

Interest 
Rates 

Final 
Paym ent 
D ue 

Interest 
to Principal 

M aturity Outstanding 

$3,240,000 4.20-4.50% M ar. 1, 2005 $102,375 $1,115,000 

500,000 5.05-5.65% M ar . 1,2011 109,085 360,000 

325,000 5.05-5.65%  M ar . 1,2011 70,508 

$281,968  
230,000 

$1,705,000 

All principal and interest requirem ents are funded in accordance with Louisiana law by the annual ad valorem tax 
levy on taxable property within the parish. At June 30, 2002, the School Board has accumulated $385,478 in the 
debt serv ice funds for fu ture debt requirem ents. The bonds are due as follows: 

Year Ending June 30, 
2003 
2004 
2005 
2006 
2007-2011 

Total 

Principal 
Paym ents 
$ 400,000 

425,000 
450,000 
60,000 
370,000 

$1,705,000 

Interest 
Payar ents 
$ 82,990 
64,540 
44,893 
24,093 
65,452 

$281,968 

Total 

$ 482,990 
489,540 
494,893 
84,093 
435,452 

$q~86,968 

In accordance w ith Louisiana Revised Statute 39:562, the School Board is legally restricted from  incurring 
long-term bonded debt in excess of 50 percent of the assessed value of taxable property . At June 30, 2002, the 
statutory lim it is $23,520,839, and outstanding net bonded debt totals $1,316,448. 
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The school board records item s under capital leases as an asset and an obligation in the accom panying financial 
statem ents. The following is an analysis of capital leases: 

Type: 
School buses 

Lease date 
April 30, 2002 

$564,00_ _ _ _ _~ 0 

The following is a schedule of future m inim um lease paym ents under capital leases, together with the present value 
of the net m inim um lease paym ents, as of June 30, 2002: 

School Bus 
Fiscal year: 

2003 
2004 
2005 
2006 
2007 
Total 

Less am ounts representing executory costs 
N et m inim um lease paym ents 
Less am ounts representing interest 
Present value of net m inimum lease paym ents 

NO TE 13 - INTERFUN D A SSE 

Interfund receivable/payable 
Receivable Fund 
General 
General 

Total 

(FFS LEVEL ONLY) 

Payable Fund 
School Food Service 
Oth er Governm ental 

$125,100 
125,100 
125,100 
125,100 
125,100 
625,500 

0 
625,500 
61,500 

$564,000 

Am oun t 
$ 4,257 
481,573 
$485,830 

The purpose of interfund assets/liabilities is to cover expenses in cost reim bursem ent program s until the 
reim bursem ent requisitions are deposited. 

N OTE 14 - RESTRICTED N ET ASSETS The School Board entered into a security agreem ent with the state of 

Louisiana Office of W orkers' Compensation (OW C) Department of Employment an d Training that grants to OW C 
a security interest in the School Board's $175,000 U. S. Government Security . The security interest is to secure the 
prom pt paym ent of all present an d future obligations, including, but not lim ited to, prompt paym ent of workers' 
com pensation paym ents, the fur nishing of m edical treatm ent, and or an y other requirem ent under the provisions 
of the Louisiana W orkers' Com pensation Act and Rules of the OW C Fiscal Responsibility Unit. The following is 
a summ ary of transactions relating to the restricted net assets for th e year ended June 30, 2002: 

Balance, beginning of year 
Additions 
Deductions 
Balance, end of year 

Restricted for 
W orkers' Com pensation 

Security D enosit 

$175,000 
0 
0 

$175,000 
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NOTE 15 - RESERVED AND DESIGNATED FUND BALANCES (FFS LEVE L ONLY) 

Debt Service This am omat represents the portion of fund balance that has been reserved in the debt service fund 
for fu ture paym ent of principal and interest on bonded debt. 
Inventory This am ount represents the portion of fund balan ce relating to inventory on hand which is therefore 
unavailable to be expended for oth er purposes. 
Prepaid Item s Fund balance is reserved for prepaid expenditures which indicates that fund balances in that 
am oun t is not available for appropriation and expenditures. 

W orkers' Com pensation This am ount represents a portion of fimd balance th at has been designated to fund 

possible losses from lawsuits. 
Insurance This am ount has been accumulated over several years to fun d the subsequent year expenditures 
arising from possible insurance claim s. 
Technology This am ount represents a portion of fund balance that has been designated for improvem ents in 

technology. 

The follow ing is an  analysis of the chan ges in designated fund balan ces for the year ended June 30, 2002 

Balan ce, beginning of year 
Additions 
Deletions 
Balance, end of year 

W orkers' 
Compensation 

$300,000 
0 
q 

$300,00_00 

Technology 
$56,070 

0 
0 

$56,07~ 

NOTE 16 - INTERFUND TRANSFERS Operating transfers for the year ended June 30, 2002, were as follows 

Fund 
General 

School Food Service 
Other Governm ental 

Totals 

Tran sNrsIn 

$1,360,264 
97,514 
466,953 

$1,924,731 

Transfers Out 

$ 483,155 
0 

1,441,576 
$1,924,731 

Th e purpose of the interfund transfers is to pay salaries from the sales tax and parishwide salary supplem ent. Also, 
transfers to school food service are to cover the current expenditures th at exceed current-year revenues. 

NOTE 17 - RISK M ANAGEM ENT Th e School Board initiated a risk m anagem ent program  for workers' 
com pensation insuran ce in fiscalyear 1992. Prem imns are paid into the internal serv ice fund by all other fun ds an d 
are available to pay claim s, claim reserves and adm inistrative costs of the program . Dur ing fiscal year 2002 a total 
of $48,150 was incurred in benefits and administrative costs. An excess coverage insurance policy covers 
individual claim s in excess of $175,000. Interfund prenaium s are based prim arily upon the individual funds payroll 
and are reported as expenditures in th e individual funds. 
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The Internal Service Fund - W orkers' Compensation incurred a change in net assets for the year of $1
,693 and at 

year end had a retained earnings balance of $3,367. As of M ay 13, 2000, the School Board is no longer self-insured 
for workers' compensation. However, the fun d will continue to pay claim s which occurred prior to M ay 13

, 2000. 

Changes in the claim s am ount in the current and the previous fiscal years are as follows: 

W orkers'Compens~ion 
2000-2001 

2001-2002 

Beginning of 
Fiscal Year 
Liability 

$417,092 
129,585 

Claim s and 
Changes in 
Estim ates 

$11,227 
89,040 

Benefit 
Paym ents 
and Claim s 

$298,734 
142,589 

Ending of 
Fiscal Y ear 
Liability  

$129,585 
76,036 

The above costs do not include increm ental costs. The amount of the liability was the third-party adm inistrator's 
estim ate. 

In addition, the School Board is at risk for property dam age
, liability and theft which are covered by commercial 

insurance. Settled claim s resulting from th ese risks have not exceeded comm ercial insuran ce coverage in any of 
the past three fiscal years. 

NO TE 18 - LITIG ATION AND CLAIM S 

Litigation The School Board is a defendant in several law suits. M anagem ent and legal counsel for the School 
Board believe that the potential claim s against the School Board not covered by insurance would not materially 
affect the School Board's financial position. 

interest expense prior to 
M anagem ent believes th 

Construction The School Board has several construction projects ongoing at this time. The School Board has new 
classroom s under construction at M ontgomery High School with ml approved cost of $537,370. Grant High School 
has a new computer lab under construction at a cost of approximately $50,000. 

The state of Louisiana made pension contributions (regarding Professional Improvement Program) directly to the 
Teachers' Retirement System of Louisiana on behalf of the School Board in the amount of $8,561. This am ount 
w as recognized as state revenue and a corresponding expenditure in the applicable fund from which the salary was 
paid. 
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REQUIRED SUPPLEM ENTAL 
IN FO R M A TIO N  
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GENERAL FUND The general fund accounts for all activities of the School Board except those that are accounted 
for in oth er funds. 

SCH OOL FOOD SERVICE Through cash grants an d food donations
, the school food service fund provides a 

nutritious breakfast and hmch service for school students
, an d encourages the dom estic consumption of nutritious 

agricultural com m odities. 



BUDGETARY FUND BALANCES 

Resources (inflows) 
Local sources: 

Taxes: 

Ad valora m 

Interest earnings 

Other 

State sources: 

Equalization 

Other 
Federal sources 

Transfers from other funds 

GRANT PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

GENERAL FUND 
Budgetaw  Com parison Schedule 
FortheYear Ended June 30. 2002 Exhibit 1-1 

VARIANCE W ITH 

FINAL BUDGET 

BUDGETED AMOUNTS ACTUAL POSITIVE 

ORIGINAL FINAL AMOUNTS (NEGATIVE) 

BEGINNING $ 1,065,235 $ 1,065,236 $ 1,065,236 $ 

399,800 

99,000 

110,200 

405,000 

62,000 

118,900 

404,213 

78,106 

145.183 

(787) 
16,106 
26,283 

15,210,500 14,937,500 15,050,862 113,362 

293,235 376,000 335,469 (40,531) 
481,051 539,700 539,669 (31) 

1~353,000 1,279~500 1,433,548 154,048_  

Amounts available for appropriations 19,012,021 18,783,836 19,052,286 $ 268,450 

Charges to appropriations (outflows) 
General government: 

Instruction: 

Regular programs 
Special programs 

Other instructional progra ms 

Support services: 
Student services 

Instructional staff support 

General administration 

School administration 

Business services 

Plant services 

Student transportation services 

Central service s 

Food serv ices 

Community serv ice programs 
Capital Outlay 
Transfers to other funds 

7,640,700 

2,271,575 

1.102.600 

7,192,700 
2,312,100 

1.078.900 

7,386,629 $ 
2,452,048 

1.199.069 

(193,929) 
(139,948) 
(120,169) 

588,400 626,400 638,883 (12,483) 
536,300 580,300 649,544 (69,244) 
407,900 318,800 333,819 (15,019) 
1,079,300 1,120,200 1,144,989 (24,789) 
285,600 291,200 286,864 4,336 

t,173,000 1,221,200 1,125,122 96,078 

2,049,728 1,971,700 2,041,176 (69,476) 
2,500 4,500 3,910 590 

48,590 44,000 44,046 (46) 
0 2,000 1,603 397 

60,000 180,000 157,943 22,057 

926,143 561 100 561,141 (41) 

Total charges to appropriations 18 172246 17,505,100 18,026,786 $ (521,686) 

BUDGETARY FUND BALANCES, ENDING $ 8391775 $ 1,278,736 ~ 11025T500 ~ , (2531236.) 
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BUDGETARY FUND BALANCES 

Resources (inflows) 
Local source s: 

Interest earnings 
Food service  

Other 

State sources: 

Equalization 

Federal sources 
Transfers from ether funds 

GRANT PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

SCHOOL FOOD SERVICE 
Budgetary Com parison Schedule 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2002 Exhibit 1-2 

VARIANCE W ITH 

FINAL BUDGET 

BUDGETED AMOUNTS ACTUAL POSITIVE 

BEGINNING $ 408,165 $ 408,165 $ 408,165 $ 

18,500 
311,000 

0 

10,000 
319,800 

0 

13,663 
318,088 

91 

3,663 

(1,712) 
91 

305,100 305,200 305,172 ~8) 
863,000 845,700 918,214 72,514 

102,848 88 200 97,51~ 9,314 

Amounts available for appropriations 2,008,613 1,977,065 2,060,907 83,842 

Charges to appropriations (outflows) 
General government: 

Support services: 

Food services 
Transfers to other funds 

1,651,100 1,635,200 
O O 

1,598,823 36,377 
0 0 

Total charges to appropriations 1,651,100 1,635,200 1,598,823 36,377 

BUDGETARY FUND BALANCES, ENDING $ 3571513 $ 3411865 $ 462T084 $ 1201219 
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G rant Parish School Board 
Notes to Budgetary Com parison Schedules 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2002 

A . BUD G ETS 

General Budget Practices The School Board follows these procedures in establishing the budgetary data reflected 
in the combined financial statem ents: 

State statute requires budgets be adopted for the general fund and all special revenue funds. 

Appropriations (unexpended budget balances) lapse at year-end 

Formal budget integration (within the accounting records) is employed as a management control device. All 
budgets are controlled at the function level. Budget am oun ts included in the accompanying financial statem ents 
include the original adopted budget and all subsequent am endm ents. These revisions were considered insignificant 
by the Board. All budget revisions are approved by the Board. 

Encum brances Encum brance accounting, under which pur chase orders are recorded in order to reserve that 
portion of the applicable appropriation, is not employed. However, outstanding purchase orders are taken into 
consideration before expenditures are incurred in order to assure that applicable appropriations are not exceeded. 

All governmental fun ds' budgets are prepared on the m odified accrual basis of 
accounting, a basis consistent with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of Am erica 
(GAAP). Budgeted amounts are as originally adopted or as amended by the Board. Legally, the Board must adopt 
a balan ced budget; that is, total budgeted revenues and other finan cing sources including fu nd balan ce m ust equal 
or exceed total budgeted expenditur es and other financing uses. State statutes require the Board to am end its 

budgets when revenues plus projected revenues within a fund are expected to be less than budgeted revenues by 
five percent or m ore and/or expenditures w ithin a fund are expected to exceed budgeted expenditur es by five 
percent or m ore. The School Board approves budgets at the function level an d m an agem ent can  transfer am oun ts 
betw een line item s with in a function. 

B. EXCESS OF EXPENDITURES OVER APPROPRIATIONS IN INDIVIDUAL FUND S 

The following individual funds had actual expenditures over budgeted expenditures for file year ended June 30 
2002: 

Non-maior Funds 
Vocational Education 
Special Education 
Sales Tax 
Other M iscellaneous 
Colfax M aintenance 
Grant M aiiltenanee 
Verda M aintenan ce 

Budget 
$ 49,301 
562,234 
33,100 
223,047 
65,990 
63,200 
18,000 

Unfavorable 
Actual Var iance 

$166,169 $116,868 
571,937 9,703 
41,709 8,609 
299,653 76,606 
67,919 1,929 
74,697 11,497 
18,808 808 

Actualexpendittu'es exceededappropriations as aresuRofunanticipatedaccruals occurringafterthe lastbudget 
revision. 
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GRANT PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

Notes to Budgetary Com parison Schedules 
For the Year Ended June 30. 2002 

Note C - Budget to GAAP Reconciliation - Explanation of differences between budgetary inflows and outflows and 
GAAP revenues and expenditures 

Actual amounts (budgetary basis) "available for appropriation" 
from the Budgetary Comparison Schedule 

The fund balance at the beginning of the year is a budgetary 

resource but is not a current year revenue for financial 

reporting purposes 
Transfers from other funds are inflows of budgetary resource s 
but are not revenues for financial reporting purposes 

LJ 

Total revenues as reported on the Statement of Revenues 

Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances - 

Governmental Funds 

Actual amounts (budgetary basis) "Total charges to 
appropriations" from the Budgetary Compadson Schedule 

Purchase of buses through a capital lease was not included in the budget 

Transfer to other funds are outflows of budgetary resources 

but are not expenditures for financial reporting purposes 

Total expenditures as reported on the Statement of Revenues 

Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances - 

Governmental Funds 
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SCHOOL 
GENERAL FOOD 

FUND SERVICE 

$ 19,052,286 $ 2,060.907 

(1,065,236) (408,165) 

(1,433,548) (97,514) 

18.026.786 

564.000 

1,598,823 

0 

(561,141) 0 

$ 18 029 645 



G rant Parish School Board 

SU PPL EM EN TA L IN FO R M A TIO N  



 

C O M B IN IN G  

N O N M A JO R  G O V ER N M EN TA L FU N D S - 

BY  FU N D  TY PE 



ASSETS 

Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 

Receivables 
Interfund receivables 

Inventory 
Prepaid items 

TOTAL ASSETS 

GRANT PARISH SCHOOLBOARD 

NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
Com bining Balance Sheet-By Fund Type 

June 30, 2002 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 

Liabilities: 
Accounts, salaries and other payables 

Deferred revenue 
Interfund payables 

Total Liabitities 

Fund Baiances: 
Reserved for debt service 

Reserved for inventory 
Reserved for prepaid items 

Unresewed, reported in 
Special Revenue 

Capital Projects 

Total Fund Balances 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 

Exhibit 2 

SPEC|AL DEBT CAP|TAL 

REVENUE SERVICE PROJECTS TOTAL 

416,255 $ 3,893 $ 40,547 $ 460,695 
367,527 379,323 47,908 794,758 
739,161 5,336 0 744,497 

0 0 0 0 
1,271 0 0 1,271 

0 0 0 0 

334,293 0 88,455 422,748 
0 0 0 0 

481,573 0 0 481,573 

815,86__6 0 68 455 904,321 

0 
1,271 

0 

707,077 
O 

388,552 
1,271 

0 

707,077 
0 

708,348 388,552 0 1,096,900. 
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REVENUES 
Local sources: 
Taxes: 
Ad valorem 
Sales and use 

Interest earnings 

Food services 
Other 
State sources: 

Equalization 
Other 
Federal sources 

Total Revenues 

EXPENDITURES 

Current: 
Instruction: 

Regular progra ms 
Special programs 
Other instructional programs 
Support services: 
Student serv ices 
Instructional staff support 
Genera l administration 
School administration 
Business serv ices 
Plant services 
Student transportation services 

Food services 
Capital outlay 
Debt service: 
Principal retirement 

Interest end bank charges 

Total Expenditures 

GRANT PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

NONMAJOR GOVERNM ENTAL FUNDS 
Com bining Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, 
and Changes in Fund Balances - By Fund Type 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2002 Exhibit 3 

SPECIAL DEBT CAPITAL 

REVENUE SERVICE PROJECTS TOTAL 

693,101 $ 
808,228 
14,183 

0 
98.149 

428,183 $ 
0 

16,112 

0 

O 

0 0 
337,028 0 

1,771,025 O 

0 5 
0 

4,862 

0 
0 

0 
0 
0 

1,121,284 

808,228 
35,157 

0 
98.149 

0 
337,028 

1,771,025 

3,721,714 444,295 4,862 4,170,871 

69,107 

981~65 
56,512 

94,785 
695,321 
158,742 
11,704 
8,451 

407,215 
4,073 

0 
239,028 

0 
O 

0 

0 
O 

14,813 

O 

0 
0 
0 
O 
0 

0 
0 
O 

0 

0 
O 

24.583 
3,591 
30,781 

0 

0 
391,955 

69,107 
981,465 
56,512 

94,785 
695,321 
173,555 
36,287 
12,042 

437,996 
4,073 

0 
630.983 

0 380,000 0 380,000 

0 101,879 O 101,879 

2,726,403 496,692 450,910 3,674,005 

EXCESS (Deficiency) OF REVENUES 
OVER EXPENDITURES 995,311 $ (52,397~ $ (446,048) 496,866 

(CONTINUED) 



GRANT PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

NONMAJOR GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
Com bining Statem ent of Revenues, Expenditures

, 
and Changes in Fund Balances. By Fund Type 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2002 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Transfers in 
Transfers out 

Exhibit 3 

SPECIAL DEBT CAPITAL 

REVENUE SERVICE PROJECTS TOTAL 

$ 398,053 
(1,441,576) 

O $ 68,900 
0 0 

$ 466,953 
(1,441,576) 

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (1,043,523) O 68,900 (974,623) 

Net Change in Fund Balances 

FUND BALANCES - BEGINNING 

FUND BALANCES - ENDING 

(48,212) (52,397) (377,148) (477,757) 

756 560 440,949 377,148 1,5741657 

(CONCLUDED) 



 

G rant Parish School Board 

Nonmajor Special Revenue Funds 

TITLE I To improve the educational opportunities of educationally deprived children by helping them succeed 
in the regular school program , attain grade level proficiency and improve achievem ent in basic and m ore advanced 
skills. Prim arily for provision of compensatory instructional activities to educationally deprived children that reside 
in low-incom e areas and have been selected on the basis of a needs assessment. Services supplem ent, not supplant

, 

those norm ally provided by state and local educational agencies. 

TITLE VI This program  was designed to assist state and local educational agencies to improve elementary and 
secondary education. Grants are awarded for students at risk of failure in school; instructional m aterials; school- 
wide impro vem ents an d effective school program s; training and professional developm ent; early identification of 
children with reading disabilities, personal excellence of students and student achievem ents; innovative 

enhan cements projects to the educational program and climate of the school; and additional teaching stuff in grades 
1-3 to reduce instructional class size. 

TITLE IV This program was designed to establish state and local programs of alcohol and drug abuse education 
and prevention coordinated with related com munity efforts mad resources. 

To m ake th e United States m ore competitive in the world economy by developing 
m ore fully the academ ic and occupational skills o fall segm ents of the population, principally through concentrating 
resources on im proving educational program s leading to academ ic and occupational skills needed to work in a 
technologically advanced society. 

TITLE II This program was designed to improve the skills of teachers and the quality of instruction in 
mathematics and science, also to increase the accessibility of such instruction to all students. 

STATE GRANTS To provide gran ts to states to assist them in providing a free appropriate public education 
to all children with disabilities. 

To provide grants to states to assist them in providing a free appropriate public 
education to preschool disabled children aged th ree through five year s 

This program was designed to improve the reading an d m ath 
skills of Louisian a public school student s in kindergarten th rough th ird grade 

To improve educational opportun ities for adults and to encourage th e establishm ent of 
adult education program s that will enable all adults to acquire basic educational skills necessary to function in a 
literate society, enable adults who so desire to complete secondary school, and enable adults to benefit from job 
training mad retraining programs and obtain productive employment to more fully enjoy the benefits and 
responsibilities of citizenship. Special em phasis is given to program s of instruction in com putational skills and in 
speaking, reading, or writing English for th ose adults who are educationally disadvantaged. 
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Grant Parish School Board 

Nonma~or Special Revenue Funds 

GOALS 2000 To provide grants to state education agencies (SEAs) on a formula basis to support the development 
and implem entation of comprehensive reform plans at the state, local and school levels to improve the teaching and 
learning of all children. To support top-down and bottom-up reform by requiring SEAs to flow 90 percent of funds 

to local education agencies (LEAs) and LEAs to flow funds to schools. To support the establishment by states an d 
localities of high standards in their core content areas. All aspects of the educational process are aligned including, 
but ~tot lim ited to assessments, curriculum , professional developm ent, and preservice training. 

SALES TAX Gran t Parish School Board is the centralized sales tax collection ageucy for all taxing authorities in 
Grant Parish. As a result, the School Board receives a fee of 1.75 to 5.00 percent of collections for perfomaing the 
duties of collection agency. Expenditures are tim cost of operating the sales tax departm ent. 

The parish-wide salary supplement fund is used to account for 
m onies collected from an  additional ad valorem tax passed during 1994. These funds are used to supplem ent 
teachers' salar ies. 

CLASSROOM -BASED TECH NOLOGY This gran t was designed to purchase computers, graphing 
calculators, scientific equipm ent, etc. to bring technology into the classroom . 

technology  grant for staff developm ent. 
This grant was designed to be used along with the classroom -based 

This grant was designed to provide 
computer-assisted instruction to staff in order for them to have a working knowledge of using th e Internet in the 

classroom . 

SCH OOL TO W ORK  This program was designed to equip students with the skills they need to perform th e 

jobs of a modern, competitive world economy. 

The m aintenance funds for the various school districts are used to account for the 
proceeds of ad valorem taxes levied for th e purpose of m aintaining and improving schools within each school 

district. 

Colfax 
Dry Prong 
Georgetown 
Grant 
M ontgom ery District 21 
Pollock 
Verda 
South Grant 
Parishw ide 
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ASSETS 

Cash and cash equivalents 

Investments 

Receivables 

Interfund receivables 

Inventory 

Prepaid items 

TOTAL ASSETS 

GRANT PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
Com bining Balance Sheet 

June 30, 2002 

VOCATIONAL 
TITLE I TITLEVI TITLE IV EDUCATION TITLE II 

0 0 0 0 0 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 

Liabilities: 

Accounts, salaries & other payables 100,324 19,724 242 29,714 13,059 
Deferred revenue 0 0 0 0 g 
Interfund payables 177,260 28 665 189 0 0 

Total Liabilities 

Fund Balances: 

Reserved for inventory 

Reserved for prepaid items 

Unreserved and undesignated 

277 584 48 389 431 29,714 13,059 

Total Fund Balances 437 0 0 0 0 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES ~; 278,021 $ 48,389 ~; 431 $ 2gT714 ~; 13~059 
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Exhibit 4 

PARISHW IDE 
SPECIAL ADULT GOALS SALES SALARY OTHER 

EDUCATION EDUCATION 2000 TAX SUPPLEMENT MISCELLANEOUS 

0 5 
0 

86,109 

0 

0 

0 5 
0 

6,997 

0 

0 

0 5 0 5 
0 O 

0 138,723 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 0 

3,341 $ 
0 

2,492 

0 

9 

31,342 

0 

205,794 

0 

1,271 

0 0 0 

39,393 0 0 0 0 112,207 
0 0 0 0 0 0 

46,716 61997 0 95,546 0 126,200 

86,109 6,997 0 95~546 0 238,407 

0 0 0 0 1,271 

0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 43 177 5,833 (1,271) 

0 0 43,177 5,833 

6] 

(CONTINUED) 



ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 
Receivables 
Interfund receivables 

Inventory 
Prepaid items 

TOTALASSETS 

GRANT PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
Com bining Balance Sheet 

June 30, 2002 

MONTGOMERY 
COLFAX DRY PRONG GEORGETOW N GRANT DISTRICT 21 

4,465 $ 
86,349 

85 

0 

0 

6,075 $ 
0 
32 

0 

0 

60,170 $ 
0 

354 

O 

O 

4,269 $ 
0 

437 

0 

0 

32,979 

0 
20 

0 

O 0 0 O 0 

LrABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 
Liabilities: 
Accounts, salaries & other payables 139 1,555 2,252 1,860 323 
Deferred revenue 0 0 0 0 0 
Interfund payables 0 0 0 O 0 

Total Liabilities 

Fund Balances: 
Reserved for inventory 
Reserved for prepaid items 

Unreserved and undesignated 

Total Fund Balances 

139 1 555 2,252 1,869 
_  323 

O 0 0 0 6 
0 0 O 0 0 

90,760 4,552 58,272 , 2,846 32,676 

90,760 4,552 58,272 2,846 321676 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES $ 90T899 ~; 8T107 $ 601524 ~ 4t706 $ 32,999 
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Exhibit 4 

POLLOCK VERDA SOUTH GRANT PARISH W IDE TOTAL 

85,184 $ 
195,600 

162 

0 
0 

103,331 $ 
85,578 

911 
0 
0 

418,255 

367,527 
739,161 

0 
1,271 

0 0 0 0 0 

7,790 1,229 0 4,482 334,293 
0 0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 481,573 

7 790 1 229 0 4,482 815,866 

0 0 0 0 1,271 
0 0 0 0 0 

273,156 10,329 972 185,338 707,077 

273 156 10,329 972 185,338 708,348 

(CONCLUDED) 



REVENUES 
Local sources: 

Taxes: 

Ad Valora m 

Sales and use 

Investment income 

Food se~'ices 

Other 

State sources: 
Equalization 

Other 

Federal sources 

Total Revenues 

EXPENDITURES 

Current: 
Instruction: 

Regular programs 

Special Programs 
Other instructional pro grams 

Support services: 

Student services 
Instructional staff support 

General administration 

School administration 

Business services 

Plant serv ice s 
Student transportation serv ices 

Food serv ices 

Capital outlay 

Total Expenditures 

GRANT PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
Com bining Statem ent of Revenues, Expenditures, 

and Changes in Fund Balances 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2002 

VOCATIONAL 

TITLE I TITLE VI TITLE IV EDUCATION TITLE II 

0 5 
0 

0 

0 

0 

05 
0 

O 

O 

0 

05 
0 

0 

0 

0 

0 5 
0 

0 

0 

0 

O 0 O 0 O 

0 0 0 10,071 0 

781,431 233~466 14~830 156~098 48,068 

781,431 233,466 14,830. 166,169 48,068 

0 

390,5tl 
0 

28 

173,279 
0 

0 

0 

0 

3,656 

101,737 

17.555 

0 

9,572 

0 

17,647 811 13,986 0 237 

278,885 48,406 O 6,336 26,956 

42,968 7,211 844 0 2,492 

O 0 0 0 0 

O 0 0 0 46 

37,296 3,731 0 0 2,305 
394 0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 0 

__  
14,989 O 0 36,685 O 

781,784 233,466 14,830 166,169 41,608 

EXCESS (Deficiency) OF REVENUES 
OVER EXPENDITURES ~  (353) $ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 6,460 



Exhibit 5 

PARISHW IDE 

SPECIAL ADULT GOALS SALES SALARY OTHER 

EDUCATION EDUCATION 2000 TAX SUPPLEMENT MISCELLANEOUS 

0 5 
0 

0 

0 

16,160 

0 5 
O 
O 

O 

O 

0 5 
0 

0 

O 

0 

0 5 
808,228 

1,116 

O 

0 

323,227 $ 
O 

1,483 

0 

0 

O 

O 

0 

O 

81.989 

0 0 O O 0 O 

74,987 0 0 0 0 205,987 

480 790 38,292 6 373 0 0 11,677 

571,937 38,292 6,373 809,344 324,710 299,653 

38,069 

306,366 

O 

62,104 
104,201 

23,680 

0 

8,405 
6,928 

207 

0 

21,977 

0 

0 

33.919 

0 

0 

954 

0 

0 

0 

3,419 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

6,204 

169 

0 

0 

O 

0 

0 

O 

0 

0 

0 

0 

27,582 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 0 14,127 

571,937 38,292 6 373 41.709 

0 

O 

O 

11.191 

27,154 

0 

5.038 

299 653 

$ 0 $ 0 $ 0 $ 767,635 $ 313,519 $ O 
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GRANT PARISH SCHOOLBOARD 

NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
Com bining Statem ent of Revenues, Expenditures, 

and Changes in Fund Balances 
For the Year Ended June 30.2002 

VOCATIONAL 
TITLE I TITLE VI TITLE IV EDUCATION TITLE II 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Transfers in $ 0 $ 0 $ O $ O $ 0 
Transfers out 0 0 0 O (6,460) 

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING 

SOURCES(USES 0 O 0 0 (6,460) 

Net Changes in Fund Balances 

FUND BALANCES - BEGINNING 

FUND BALANCES - ENDING 

(353) 

790 

0 0 O 0 

0 0 0 0 



SPECIAL 

Exhibit 5 

PARISHW lDE 

ADULT GOALS SALES SALARY OTHER 

EDUCATION EDUCATION 2000 TAX SUPPLEMENT MISCELLANEOUS 

0 5 05 0 5 0 $ 315,240 $ 0 
0 O 0 (748,839) (686,277) 0 

0 0 0 (748,839) (371,037) 

0 0 0 18,796 (57,518) 

0 0 O 24,381 63,351 
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REVENUES 

Local sources: 

Taxes: 

Ad Valorem 

Sales and use 
Investment income 

Food services 

Other 

State sources: 
Equalization 

Other 
Federal sources 

Total Revenues 

EXPENDITURES 

Current; 

Instruction: 

Regular progra ms 
Specia~ Programs 
Other instructional programs 

Support services: 

Student services 

Instructional staff support 

General administration 

School administration 

Business services 

Plant services 

Student transportation serv ices 

Food services 

Capital outlay 

Total Expenditures 

GRANT PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
Com bining Statem ent of Revenues, Expenditures, 

and Changes in Fund Balances 
For the Year Ended June 30. 2002 

MONTGOMERY 

COLFAX DRY PRONG GEORGETOW N GRANT DISTRICT 2t 

14,535 $ 
0 

32 

0 

O 

34,871 $ 
0 

75 

O 

0 

57,044 $ 
0 

249 

0 

0 

O 0 O 0 

4,303 4,460 823 8,082 

O 0 O 0 

8,944 

0 

350 
0 

0 

O 

1,196 

O 

45,765 19 027 35,769 65,375 10,490 

0 

0 

0 

0 

O 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

O 

0 0 0 0 
0 0 0 0 

4,033 1,664 1,209 5,870 

0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 
4,433 26,594 29,524 66,935 

0 O 0 0 

O 0 0 O 

59,453 24,692 3,515 1,892 

87,919 52,850 34,248 74,697 12,292 

EXCESS (Deficiency) OF REVENUES 
OVER EXPENDITURES $ (22,154) $ (33,823) $ 1,521 .~ (9,322) $ (1,8Q2) 



Exhibit 5 

POLLOCK VERDA SOUTH GRANT PARISHW IDE TOTAL 

75,657 $ 
0 

5,929 

0 

O 

4.635 $ 
0 

213 

O 

O 

0 5 
0 
O 

0 

0 

135,001 $ 
0 

2,461 

0 

0 

693,101 

808,228 

14,183 

0 

98.I49 

0 O 0 0 0 
8.295 407 0 18,417 337,928 

0 0 0 0 1~771,025 

89,881 5,255 0 155,879 3,721,714 

0 

0 

O 

0 

0 

2,612 

42 

0 

97,165 

9 

0 

18,623 

0 
0 

0 

0 

0 

644 

364 

0 

17,800 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

0 

O 

0 

O 

0 

0 

26,294 
11,298 

0 

102,543 

0 

0 

69.107 

981,465 

56.512 

94,785 

695,321 

158,742 

11,704 

8,451 

407,215 

4,073 

0 

0 239,028 

118,442 18 808 0 140,135 2,726,403 

(28,581) $ (13,553) $ 0 $ 15,744 $ 995,311 

(CONTINUED) 



GRANT PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS 
Com bining Statem ent of Revenues, Expenditures, 

and Changes in Fund Balances 
For the Year Ended June 30.2002 

MONTGOMERY 
COLFAX DRY PRONG GEORGETOW N GRANT DISTRICT 21 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Transfers in $ 663 $ 27,501 $ 23,984 $ 6,548 
Transfers out O 0 0 0 

0 

0 

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING 

SOURCES (USES) 663 27,501 23,984 6,548 0 

Net Changes in Fund Balances (21,491) (6,322) 25,505 (2,774) 

FUND BALANCES - BEGINNING 112,251 10,874 , 321767 51620 34,478 

FUND BALANCES - ENDING 



Exhibit 5 

POLLOCK VERDA SOUTH GRANT PARISHW IDE TOTAL 

4,956 $ 270 
0 0 

0 $ 18,891 $ 398,053 
o o~  

4,956 270 0 18 891 (1,043,523) 

(23,605) (13,283) 0 34,635 (48,212) 

296,761 23,612 972 150,703 756,560 

(CONCLUDED) 



REVENUES 

Federal sources 

Total revenues 

GRANT PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 
Colfax, Louisiana 

NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
Statem ent of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes 
in Fund Balances - Budget (GAAP Basis) and Actual 

For the Year Ended June 30. 2002 

EXPENDITURES 
Current: 

Instm ction: 

Special programs 

Support services: 

Student services 

Instructional staff support 
General administration 
Business services 
Plant services 
Student transportation services 

Capital outlay 

Total expenditures 

EXCESS (Deficiency) OF REVENUES 
OVER EXPENDITURES 

FUND BALANCES AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 

FUND BALANCES AT END OF YEAR 

Exhibit 6-t 

VARIANCE 

FAVORA BLE 

BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE) 

791,953 ~ 781,431 $ (10,522) 

791,953 , 781,431 (10,522) 

408,527 390,511 18,016 

20,450 

269,133 
42,559 
1,000 
50,284 

0 

17,647 
278,885 

42,068 
0 

37,290 
394 

2,803 

~,752) 
491 

1,000 
12,994 

(394) 
0 14,989 (14,989) 

791 953 781,784 10,189 

0 (353) (353) 

0 790 790 



REVENUES 

Federal sources 

Total revenues 

EXPENDITURES 

Current: 

Instruction: 
Regular programs 
Special programs 

Support services: 

Student services 
Instructional staff support 

General administration 
Plant serv ices 

Total expenditures 

GRANT PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
Statem ent of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes 
in Fund Balances - Budget (GAAP Basis) and Actual 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2002 

EXCESS (Deficiency) OF REVENUES 
OVER EXPENDITURES 

FUND BALANCES AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 

FUND BALANCES AT END OF YEAR 

Exhibit 6-2 

VARIANCE 

FAVORABLE 

BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE) 

263,142 $ 233,466 $ C29,676) 

0 
196,965 

28 
173,279 

(28) 
22,686 

1,416 811 605 

53,852 48,406 5,446 
8,178 7,211 967 
3,731 3,731 0 

263,142 233,466 29,676 

0 O O 

0 0 0 

o ~ o $ o 



REVENUES 

Federal sources 

Total revenues 

EXPENDITURES 

Current: 

Support services: 

Student services 
General administration 

Plant services 

Total expenditures 

GRANT PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
Statem ent of Revenues, Expenditures

, and Changes 
in Fund Balances - Budget (GAAP Basis) and Actual 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2002 

EXCESS (Deficiency) OF REVENUES 
OVER EXPENDITURES 

FUND BALANCES AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 

FUND BALA NCES AT END OF YEAR 

?4 

Exhibit 6-3 

VARIANCE 
FAVORA BLE 

BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE) 

18,575 $ 14,830 $ (3,745) 

18 575 14,830 (3,745) 

17,573 
1,002 

13,986 

844 
3,587 
158 

0 0 0 

18,575 14,830 3,745 

0 0 

0 

0 

0 



REVENUES 
State sources 

Federal sources 

Total revenues 

EXPENDITURES 

Currant: 
Instruction: 

Regular programs 
Special programs 
Other instructional programs 

Support services: 

Instructional staff support 

Capital outlay 

Total expenditures 

GRANT PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

NONMAJOR SPEC|AL REVENUE FUND 
Statem ent of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes 
in Fund Balances - Budget (GAAP Basis) and Actual 

For the Year Ended June 30. 2002 

EXCESS (Deficiency) OF REVENUES 
OVER EXPENDITURES 

FUND BALANCES AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 

FUND BALANCES AT END OF YEAR 

Exhibit 6-4 

********~**~VOCATIONAL EDUCATION*~**~*****~ 

VARIANCE 

FAVORABLE 

BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE) 

O $ 10,071 $ 10,071 
49,301 156,098 106,797 

0 
O 

49,301 

3,856 

101,737 
17.555 

(3,856) 
(101,737) 
31.746 

0 6,336 (6,336) 
0 36,685 (36,685) 

49,301 166,169 

0 0 

0 0 

0 

0 



REVENUES 

Federe lsou~ es 

Total revenues 

EXPENDITURES 

Current: 
instruction: 

Special programs 
Support services: 

Student services 

Instructional staff support 
General administration 
Business services 
Plant service s 

Total expenditures 

GRANT PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
Statem ent of Revenues, Expenditures

, and Changes 
in Fund Balances - Budget (GAAP Basis) and Actual 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2002 

EXCESS (Deficiency) OF REVENUES 
OVER EXPENDITURES 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Transfers out 

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 

Net Changes in Fund Balances 

FUND BALANCES AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 

FUND BALANCES AT END OF YEAR 

?6 

Exhibit 6-5 

VARIANCE 

FAVORA BLE 

BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE) 

54,329 $ 48,068 ~; (6,261) 

54,329 48,068 (6,261) 

16,136 9,572 6,564 

237 237 O 

32,782 26,956 5,826 
2,869 2,492 377 

O 46 (4~ 
2,305 2,305 0 

54,329 41,608 12 721 

O 6,460 6,460 

O (6,460) (6,460) 

O (6,460) (6,460) 

0 0 O 

0 0 0 



REVENUES 
Loc~ lsou~ s: 
Taxes: 

Other 
State sources 

Federaisources 

Total revenues 

GRANT PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
Statem ent of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes 
in Fund Balances - Budget (GAAP Basis) and Actual 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2002 

EXPENDITURES 

Current: 

Instruction: 

Regular programs 
Special programs 

Support services: 

Student services 
Instructional staff support 
General administration 

Business services 

Plant services 
Student transportation services 

Capital outlay 

Total expenditures 

EXCESS (Deficiency) OF REVENUES 
OVER EXPENDITURES 

FUND BALANCES AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 

FUND BALANCES AT END OF YEAR 

Exhibit 6-6 

EDUCATION*********~****** 

VARIANCE 

FAVORA BLE 

BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE) 

0 $ 16,160 $ 16,160 
75,000 74,987 (13) 
487,234 480,790 (6,444) 

562,234 . 
571 937 9,703 

39,480 
324.692 

38,069 

306.366 

1,411 

18.326 

71,544 62,104 9,440 

88,052 104,201 (16,t49) 
23.580 23,680 (10O) 
8,147 8,405 (258) 
5,702 6,928 (1,226) 
1,037 2O7 830 

0 21,977 (21,977) 

562,234 __ 571 937 (9,703) 

0 O O 

0 O O 

$ o~F 05 o 



REVENUES 

Federal sources 

Total revenues 

EXPENDITURES 
Current: 

Instruction: 
Other instructional programs 

Support services: 
General administration 
Student transportation 

Total expenditures 

GRANT PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
Statem ent of Revenues, Expenditures

, and Changes 
in Fund Balances. Budget (GAAP Basis) and Actual 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2002 

EXCESS (Deficiency) OF REVENUES 
OVER EXPENDITURES 

FUND BALANCES AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 

FUND BALA NCES AT END OF YEAR 

?8 

~ DULT EDUC~  

Exhibit 6-7 

VAR~ NCE 

FAVORABLE 
BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE) 

$ 44,015 $ 38,292 $ (5,723) 

~ 44,015 38,292 (5,723) 

42,878 33,919 8.959 

1,137 954 183 

0 3,419 (3,419) 

44,015 38,292 5
,723 

0 O O 

0 0 0 



REVENUES 

Federal sources 

Total revenues 

EXPENDITURES 
Current: 

Support services: 
Instructional staff support 

General administration 
School administra tion 

Total expenditures 

GRANT PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes 
in Fund Balances - Budget (GAAP Basis) and Actual 

For the Year Ended June 30. 2002 

EXCESS (Deficiency) OF REVENUES 
OVER EXPENDITURES 

FUND BALANCES AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 

FUND BALA NCES AT END OF YEAR 

?9 

BUDGET 

Exhibit 6-8 

ACTUAL 

VARIANCE 

FAVORABLE 

(UNFAVORABLE) 

$ 6,373 $ 6,373 $ 0 

6,373 6 373 0 

6,204 6,204 0 

169 169 0 
0 O O 

6,373 6 373 O 

0 0 0 

0 O 0 



REVENUES 

Local sources: 

Taxes 

Sales and use 

Interest earnings 

Total revenues 

EXPENDITURES 
Current: 

Support services: 
General administration 

Capital outlay 

Total expenditures 

GRANT PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
Statem ent of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes 
in Fund Balances - Budget (GAAP Basis) and Actual 

For the Year Ended June 30. 2002 

EXCESS (Deficiency) OF REVENUES 
OVER EX PENDITURES 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Transfers out 

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 

Net Changes in Fund Balance 

FUND BALANCES AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 

FUND BALANCES AT END OF YEAR 

80 

"r, 

Exhibit 6-9 

VARIANCE 

FAVORABLE 

BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE) 

775,000 $ 808,228 $ 33,228 
1,000 1 116 116 

776,000 809,344 33,344 

33,100 27,582 5,518 

0 14,127 ..~  

33,100 41,709 (8,609) 

742,900 767,635 24,735 

(725,000) (748,839) (23,839) 

(725,000) (748,839) (23,839) 

17,900 18,796 896 



REVENUES 
Local sources: 

Taxes 

Ad valorem 
Interest earnings 

Total revenues 

EXPENDITURES 
Current: 

Support services: 

General administration 

Total expenditures 

GRANT PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
Statem ent of Revenues, Expenditures

, and Changes 
in Fund Balances - Budget (GAAP Basis) and Actual 

For the Year Ended June 30
, 2002 Exhibit 6-10 

EXCESS (Deficiency) OF REVENUES 
OVER EXPENDITURES 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Transfers in 

Transfers out 

TOTAL OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 

Net Changes in Fund Balance 

FUND BALANCES AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 

FUND BALANCES AT END OF YEAR 

****~***PARISHW IDE SALARY SUPPLEMENT***~*** 

VARIANCE 

FAVORABLE 
BUDGET ACTUAL 

.(UNFAVORABLE) 

$ 320,000 $ 323,227 $ 3,227 
600 1,483 

__  883 

320,600 324,710 4
,110 

11,500 11,191 309 

11,500 11,191 309 

309,100 313,519 4,419 

315,200 315,240 40 

~20,00~ ~86,277) (66,277) 

~04,800) (371,037) (86,23~ 

4,300 (57,518) (61,818) 

63,351 63,35t 
__  0 

67,651 $ 5,833 ~ {61,818) 



REVENUES 

Local sources: 
Other 

State sources: 
Other 

Federal sources 

Total revenues 

EXPENDITURES 

Current: 

Instruction: 

Regular programs 
Other instructional programs 

Support services: 
Student services 
Instructional staff support 
General administration 
Student transportation services 
Capital outlay 

Total expenditures 

GRANT PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
Statem ent of Revenues, Expenditures

, and Changes 
in Fund Balances - Budget (GAAP Basis) and Actual 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2002 

EXCESS (Deficiency) OF REVENUES 
OVER EXPENDITURES 

FUND BALANCES AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 

FUND BALANCES AT END OFYEAR 

**************OTHER MISCE 

Exhibit 6-11 

VARIANCE 

FAVORABLE 
BUDGET ACTUAL 

.(UNFAVORABLE) 

111,385 $ 81,989 $ (29,396) 

111,662 205,987 94.325 
0 11,677 11

,677 

109,284 

11.814 
27,164 

5.038 
82,130 
6.776 

1,590 O 1,590 

97,981 224,333 (126,352) 
2,378 0 2,378 

6 53 (53) 
0 43,075 (43,075) 

223,047 299,653 (76,606) 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 



REVENUES 

Localsources: 

Taxes 

Ad valorem 

Interestearnings 

State sources: 
Other 

Total revenues 

GRANT PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
Statem ent of Revenues, Expenditures

, and Changes 
in Fund Baiances - Budget (GAAP Basis) and Actual 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2002 

EXPENDITURES 
Current: 

Instruction: 

Regular programs 

Support services: 

General administration 

Plant services 

Facilities acquisition and construction 

Totai expenditures 

EXCESS (Deficiency) OF REVENUES 
OVER EXPENDITURES 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Transfers in 

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 

Net Changes in Fund Balance 

FUND BALANCES AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 

FUND BALA NCES AT END OF YEAR 

Exhibit 6-12 

VARIANCE 

FAVORA BLE 

BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE) 

38,600 $ 
1.700 

39,187 $ 
2,275 

587 

575 

4,400 4,303 (97) 

44,700 45,765 1,065 

5,000 0 5.000 

1,400 4,033 (2,633) 
8,800 4,433 4,367 

50,790 59,453 (8,663) 

(21,290) (22,154) (864) 

700 663 (37) 

700 663 (37) 

(20,590) (21,491) (901) 

112,251 112,251 0 

91,661 $ 90,760 ~; (901) 



REVENUES 

Local sources: 

Taxes 

Ad valorem 

Interest earnings 

State source s: 
Revenue sharing 

Total revenues 

GRANT PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
Statem ent of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes 

in Fund Balances - Budget (GAAP Basis) and Actual 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2002 

EXPENDITURES 

Current: 

Support services: 

General administration 

School administration 

Plant services 

Facilities acquisition and construction 

Total expenditures 

EXCESS (Deficiency) OF REVENUES 
OVER EXPENDITURES 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Transfers in 

Total Other Financing Source s (Uses) 

Net Changes in Fund Balance 

FUND BALANCES AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 

FUND BALANCES AT END OF YEAR 

Exhibit 6-13 

VARIANCE 

FAVORABLE 

BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE) 

14,200 $ 
0 

14,535 $ 
32 

335 

32 

4,500 4,460 (40) 

18,700 19 027 327 

500 1,564 (1,064) 
0 0 0 

28,600 26,594 (994) 
29,800 24,692 5,108 

55,900 52,850 3,050 

(37,200) I33,823) 3 377 

26,800 27,501 701 

26,800 27~501 701 

(10,400) (6,322) 4,078 

10,874 10,874 0 

474 $ 4,552 $ 4,078 



REVENUES 

Local sources: 

Taxes 

Ad valorem 

Interest earnings 

State sources: 
Revenue sharing 

Total revenues 

GRANT PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
Statem ent of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes 
in Fund Balances - Budget (GAAP Basis) and Actual 

For the Year Ended June 30. 2002 

EXPENDITURES 

Current: 

Support services: 

General administra tion 

School administration 

Plant services 

Facilities acquisition and construction 

Total expenditures 

EXCESS (Deficiency) OF REVENUES 
OVER EXPENDITURES 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES} 
Transfers in 

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 

Net Changes in Fund Balance 

FUND BALANCES AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 

FUND BALA NCES AT END OF YEAR 

*******~*~*******~*G EORG 

Exhibit 6-14 

VARIANCE 

FAVORABLE 

BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE) 

33,900 $ 
O 

34,871 $ 
75 

971 

75 

900 823 (77) 

1,200 1,209 (9) 
600 0 600 

26,300 29,524 (3,224) 
16,500 3,515 12,985 

44,600 34,248 10,352 

(9,800) 1,521 11.321 

24,000 23,984 (16) 

24,000 23,984 (1~ 

14,200 25,505 11,305 

32,767 32,767 0 



REVENUES 

Local sources: 

Taxes 

Ad valorem 

Interest earnings 

State sources: 
Other 

Total revenues 

GRANT PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
Statem ent of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes 
in Fund Balances - Budget (GAAP Basis) and Actual 

For the Year Ended June 30. 2002 

EXPENDITURES 

Current: 

Instruction: 

Regular programs 

Support services: 

General administration 

School administration 
Plant services 

Facilities acquisition and construction 

Tctai expenditures 

EXCESS (Deficiency) OF REVENUES 
OVER EXPENDITURES 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Transfers in 

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 

Net Changes in Fund Balance 

FUND BALANCES AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 

FUND BALANCES AT END OF YEAR 

Exhibit 6-15 

VARIANCE 

FAVORABLE 

BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE) 

55,600 $ 
300 

57,044 $ 
249 

1,444 

(51) 

8 300 8,082 (218) 

64,200 65,375 1,175 

3,000 0 3.000 

2,000 5,870 (3,87~ 
1,100 0 1,100 

55,100 66,935 (11,835) 
2,000 1,892 108 

1,000 (9,322) (10,322) 

6~500 6,548 48 

6,500 6,548 48 

7,500 (2,774) (10,274) 

0 5,620 5,620 



REVENUES 

Local sources: 

Taxes 

Ad valorem 

Interest earnings 

State sources: 

Other 

Totai revenues 

GRANT PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
Statem ent of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes 
in Fund Balances - Budget (GAAP Basis) and Actual 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2002 

EXPENDITURES 

Current: 
Instruction: 
Regular programs 

Support services: 
General administration 

Plant serv ices 

Facilities acquisition and construction 

Total expenditures 

EXCESS (Deficiency) OF REVENUES 
OVER EXPENDITURES 

FUND BALANCES AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 

FUND BALANCES AT END OF YEAR 

8"/ 

Exhibit 0-16 

ERY DISTRICT 21 
VARIANCE 

FAVORABLE 

BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE) 

9,000 $ 
6oo 

8,944 $ 
350 

1 196 

(56) 
(25o) 

10,800 10,490 (310) 

3.500 0 3,500 

300 325 (25) 
10,000 11,967 (1,967) 
1 000 0 1,000 

(4,000) (1,802) 2,198 

34,478 34,478 0 

30~478 $ 32,676 ~; 2,198 



REVENUES 

Local sources 

Taxes 

Ad valorem 

Interest earn ings 

State sources: 

Other 

Total revenues 

GRANT PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures' and Changes 
in Fund Balances - Budget (GAAP Basis) and Actual 

For the Year Ended June 30. 2002 

EXPENDITURES 
Current: 

Instruction: 
Regular instruction 

Support services: 

General administration 

School administration 

Plant services 

Facilities acquisition and construction 

Total expenditures 

EXCESS (Deficiency) OF REVENUES 
OVER EXPENDITURES 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Transfers in 

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 

Net Changes in Fund Balance 

FUND BALANCES AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 

FUND BALANCES AT END OF YEAR 

Exhibit 6-17 

VARIANCE 

FAVORABLE 
BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE) 

74,800 $ 
6.000 

75,657 $ 
5,929 

857 

(71) 

8,500 8,295 (205) 

89,300 89~881 
__  581 

3.500 0 

2,800 

600 

2,612 

42 

3,500 

188 

558 

35,600 97,165 (61,565) 
86,500 18,623 67,877 

129~000 118,442 10~558 

(39,700) (28,561) 11,139 

5,000 4,956 (44) 

5,000 4,956 (44) 

(34,700) (23,605) 11,095 

296,761 296,761 0 



REVENUES 
Local sources: 

Taxes 

Ad valorem 

Interest earn ings 

State sources: 
Revenue sharing 

Total revenues 

GRANT PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
Statem ent of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes 
in Fund Balances - Budget (GAAP Basis) and Actual 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2002 Exhibit 6-18 

EXPENDITURES 

Current~ 

Support services: 

General administration 

School administration 

Plant services 

Facilities acquisition and construction 

Total expenditures 

EXCESS (Deficiency) OF REVENUES 
OVER EXPENDITURES 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Transfers in 

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 

Net Changes in Fund Balance 

FUND BALANCES AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 

FUND BALANCES AT END OF YEAR 

VARIANCE 
FAVORABLE 

BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORAB[ E) 

4,600 $ 
4OO 

4,635 $ 
213 

400 407 

35 

(187) 

7 

5,400 5,255 (145) 

200 

0 

644 

364 
(444) 
(364) 

15,300 17,800 (2,500) 
2,500 0 2,500 

18,000 18,808 (808) 

(12,600) (13,553) (953) 

200 270 70 

200 270 70 

(12,400) (13,283) (883) 

23,612 23,612 0 



REVENUES 

Local sources: 

Interest earnings 

Total revenues 

EXPENDITURES 

Current: 

Support services: 
Plant services 

Total expenditures 

GRANT PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
Statem ent of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes 
in Fund Balances - Budget (GAAP Basis) and Actual 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2002 

EXCESS (Deficiency) OF REVENUES 
OVER EXPENDITURES 

FUND BALANCES AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 

FUND BALANCES AT END OF YEAR 

G 

Exhibit 6-19 

VARIANCE 

FAVORABLE 

BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE) 

$ 05 o $ o 

0 0 

0 O O 

0 0 0 

0 0 0 

0 972 972 



REVENUES 
Loce l sources: 

Taxes 

Ad valorem 

Interest earnings 

State sources: 

Revenue sharing 

Total revenues 

GRANT PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

NONMAJOR SPECIAL REVENUE FUND 
Statem ent of Revenues, Expenditures

, and Changes 
in Fund Balances. Budget (GAAP Basis) and Actual 

For the Year Ended June 30. 2002 

EXPENDITURES 

Current: 

Support services: 

General administration 

School administration 

Plant services 

Facilities acquisition and construction 

EXCESS (Deficiency) OF REVENUES 
OVER EXPENDITURES 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Transfers in 

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 

Net Changes in Fund Balance  

FUND BALANCES AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 

FUND BALANCES AT END OF YEAR 

Exhibit 6-20 

VARIANCE 

FAVORABLE 
BUDGET ACTUAL (UNFAVORABLE) 

132,200 $ 
2,500 

135,001 $ 
2,461 

2,801 

(39) 

18,700 18,417 (283) 

153,400 155,879 2
~479 

4,800 26,294 (21,494) 
1,700 11,298 (9,598) 

133,700 102,543 31,157 
17,800 0 17,800 

(4,600) 15,744 20,344 

18 900 18,891 (9) 

18,900 18,891 (9) 

14,300 34,635 20,335 

150,703 150,703 O 



CON SOLIDATED N O. 33 
M ON TGOM ERY N O . 21 
VERDA N O. 31 

G rant Parish School Board 

Nonmajor Debt Service Funds 

92 



ASSETS 
Cash and cash equivalents 
Investments 
Receivables 

TOTAL ASSETS 

FUND BALANCES 
Rese~ed ~ rdebtsewice 

TOTAL FUND BALANCES 

GRANT PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

NONMAJOR DEBT SERVICE FUNDS 
Com bining Balance Sheet 

June 30, 2002 Exhibit 7 

CONSOLIDATED MONTGOMERY VERDA 

NO. 33 NO, 21 NO . 31 TOTAL 

$ 2,226 $ 1,582 $ 85 $ 3
,893 

313,185 42,864 23,274 379,323 
4,385 830 121 5

~336 

319,796 45,276 23,480 388
,552 



REVENUES 

Local sources: 

Taxes: 

Ad valorem 

Interest earnings 

TOTAL REVENUES 

EXPENDITURES 

Current: 

Support services: 

General administration 

Debt Service: 
Principal retirement 

Interest and bank charges 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES 

GRANT PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

NONMAJOR DEBT SERVICE FUNDS 
Com bining Statem ent of Revenues, Expenditures

, 

and Changes In Fund Balances 
For the Year Ended June 30. 2002 

EXCESS(Deficiency) OF REVENUES 
OVER EXPENDITURES 

FUND SALANCE AT BEGINNING 
OFYEAR 

FUND BALANCE AT END OF YEAR 

Exhibit 8 

CONSOLIDATED MONTGOMERY VERDA 

NO. 33 NO. 21 NO. 31 TOTAL 

340,787 $ 48,933 $ 38,463 $ 428,183 
14,373 1,219 520 16

,112 

355 160 50,152 38,983 444~295 

11,794 1,694 1,325 14,813 

330,000 30,000 20,000 380,000 
65,212 22,211 14,456 101,879 

(51,846) (3,753) 3,202 (52,397) 

3711642 49,029 201278 4401949 



Grant Parish School Board 

Nonmajor Capital Projects Funds 

DISTRICT 33 ELEM ENTARY SCHOOL 
DISTRICT 31 CAPITAL IM PROVEM ENTS 
DISTRI CT 21 IM PROVEM ENTS PROJECT 

The nonmajor capital projects funds account for the construction mad improvements of public school facilities 
Financing has been provided by the proceeds from sale of general obligation bonds

. 



ASSETS 

Cash and cash equivalents 

Investments 

TOTAL ASSETS 

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCES 
Liabilities: 
Accounts, salaries and other payables 

Total liabilities 

Fund balances: 

Undesignated 

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND 

AND FUND BALANCES 

GRANT PARISH SCHOOLBOARD 

NONMAJOR CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 
Com bining Balance Sheet 

June 30, 2002 
Exhibit 9 

DISTRICT 33 DISTRICT 3t DISTRICT 21 

ELEMENTARY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 

SCHOOL IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT TOTAL 

$ 566 $ 0 $ 39,981 $ 40
,547 

0 0 47,908 47,908 

O 87,889 88,455 

566 0 87,889 88
,455 

0 0 0 0 



REVENUES 

Local sources: 
Interest earnings 

Total revenues 

GRANT PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

NONMAJOR CAPITAL PROJECTS FUNDS 
Com bining Statem ent of Revenues, Expenditures, 

and Changes in Fund Balances 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2002 

EXPENDITURES 
Current: 

Support service s: 

School administration 
Business services 

Plant service s 
Facilities acquisition and construction 

Total expenditures 

Exhibit 10 

DISTRICT33 DISTRICT31 DISTRICT21 

ELEMENTARY CAPITAL IMPROVEMENTS 

SCHOOL IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT TOTAL 

$ 870 $ 0 $ 3,992 $ 4,862 

870 0 3,992 4
,862 

24,583 0 0 24
,583 

0 3,591 0 3,591 
30,693 0 88 30,781 
8~200 0 383,755 391,955 

63,476 3,591 383,843 450
,910 

EXCESS (Deficiency) OF REVENUES 
OVER EXPENDITURES {62,606) ~  (379,851) (446,048) 

OTHER FINANCING SOURCES (USES) 
Transfers in 0 0 68

,900 68,900 

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 0 0 68,900 68,900 

Net Change in Fund Balances (62,606) (3,591) (310,951) (377,148) 

FUND BALANCES AT BEGINNING OF YEAR 62~606 3,591 310,951 377,148 

FUND BALA NCES AT END OF YEAR 



G rant Parish School Board 

Agency Funds 

The activities of the various individual school accounts are accounted for in the 
school activities agency fund. W hile th e accounts are un der the supervision of the School Board, they belong to 
the individual schools or their student bodies and are not available tbr use by the School Board. 
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SCHOOL 

Colfax Elementary 

Dry Prong Junior High 

Georgetown High 

Grant High 

Montgomery High 

Pollock Elementary 

Verda Elementary 

South Grant Elementary 

Total 

GRANT PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

SCHOOL ACTIVITIES AGENCY FUND 
Schedule of Changes in Deposits Due Others 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2002 

Balance, 

Exhibit 11 

Balance, 
Be,qinninq Additions Deductions Ending 

18,643 $ 

57,484 

48,096 

73,192 

29,165 

22,468 

21.090 

55,567 $ 

129,854 

102,779 

315.926 

126,511 

61,675 

40,237 

52,319 $ 

122,131 

104,475 

313,396 

129,113 

54,202 

26.414 

21,891 

65,207 

46,400 

75,722 

26,563 

29,941 

34,913 

25,277 76,075 63,086 38,266 



 

C A PITA L A SSE T S 

U SED  IN  TH E O PER A TIO N  

O F G O V ER N M EN TA L FU N D S 

100 



GENERAL CAPITAL ASSETS 
Land 

Buildings 
Furniture and Equipment 
Construction in Progress 

GRANT PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

CAPITALASSETS USED IN THE 
OPERATIONS OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

SCHEDULE BY SOURCE 
June 30, 2002 

TOTAL GENERAL CAPITAL ASSETS 

NVESTMENT IN GENERAL CAPITAL ASSETS: 

Balance, June 30, 1987 

Subsequent to June 30, 1987: 

From General Fund 

From Maintenance Funds 

From Federal Funds 
From School Food Service Fund 

From Capital Project Fund 

TOTAL INVESTMENT IN GENERAL CAPITAL ASSETS 

lO1 

$ 335,014 
14,916,435 
5,502,159 
424,795 

14,708,313 

3,489,886 

374,441 

1,286,071 

491,882 

827,810 

Exhibit 12 



FUNCTION 

Instruction 

General Administration 
Plant Services 

Student Transportation 

School Food Serv ice 

GRANT PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

CAPITAL ASSETS USED IN THE 
OPERATIONS OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 
SCHEDULE OF CHANGES BY FUNCTION 

For the Year Ended June 30. 2002 
Exhibit t3 

BALANCE, BALANCE, 

BEGINNING ADDITIONS DELETIONS ENDING 

$ 17,036,120 
2,113 

274,811 

1,837,845 

679,307 

$ 1,094,098 
14,127 
16,094 

564,000 

14,326 

$ 224,339 
10,267 

11,119 
0 

18,713 

$ 17,815,879 
5,973 

279,786 

2,401,845 
674,920 

TOTAL GENERAL CAPITAL ASSETS $ 191830t196 $ 116121645 $ 264r438 $ 21f1781403 

102 



FUNCTION 

Instruction 

General Administration 

Plant services 

Student Transportation 

School Food Serv ice 

GRANT PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 

CAPITAL ASSETS USED IN THE 
OPERA TIONS OF GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS 

SCHEDULE BY FUNCTION 

June 30, 2002 
Exhibit 14 

FURNITURE CONSTRUCTION 

AND iN 

TOTAL LAND BUILDINGS EQUIPMENT PROGRESS 

$ 17,815,879 $ 335,014 $ 14,738,977 $ 2,317,093 $ 424,795 
5,973 0 0 5,973 O 

279,786 0 0 279,786 0 

2,401,845 0 0 2,401,845 0 

674 920 0 177,458 497~462 0 

TOTAL GENERAL 

CAPITALASSETS $ 21r178r403 $ 335r014 $ 14~916v435 ~; 5~502~159 $ 424T795 
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G rant Parish School Board 

G eneral 

Schedule of Com pensation Paid Board M em bers 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2002 

Exhibit 15 

The schedule of com pensation paid School Board m embers is in com pliance with House Concurrent Resolution 
No. 54 of the 1979 Session of th e Louisiana Legislature. Com pensation of the School Board m embers is included 
in the general adm inistrative expenditures of the general fund. In accordance with Louisian a Revised Statute 17:56, 
the School Board m embers have elected the month ly paym ent m ethod of com pensation. Under this m ethod, each 
member of the School Board receives $500 per month. 

Boar d M em ber 

H . Neal Reeder, President 

LindaAm berg 

Eddie Baxley 

A .D . Futrell 

W alter Jerro, Jr 

R. L. "Buddy" Pennison 

Bobby W . Deen 

Gar y W alker 

TOTAL 

104 

Am ount 

$ 6,000 

6,000 

6,000 

6,000 

6,000 

6,000 

6,000 

6,000 

$48,000 
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TheCPA, 
Never Undere~tlrna~eTheVa~ue~M 

A LLEN, 

2414 Ferrand Sleet 
Monroe, LA 71201 

Board M embers 
Grant Parish School Boar d 
Colfax, Louisiana 

G REEN & W ILLIAM SON, LLP 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

P. O. Box 6075 
M onroe, LA 71211-6075 

Toll-free: (888) 741-0205 
www.allengreencpa,com 

Phone: (318) 388-4422 
Fax: (3i 8) 388-4664 

Report on Com pliance and on Internal Control O ver Financial 
Reporting Based on an Audit of Financial Statem ents 

Perform ed in Accordance W ith G overnm ent Auditina Standard 

Tim Green, CPA 

M argie W flliamson, CPA 

Ernest L. Allen, CPA 
(Reth~ed) 

1963 - 2000 

W e have audited th e financial statements of Gr ant Parish School Board, as of an d for the year ended June 30, 2002, and have 
issued our report thereon dated November 15, 2002. W e conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally 
accepted in the United States of America an d the standards applicable to financial audits contained in Government Auditing 
Standards, issued by the Comptroller General of th e United States of Am erica. 

Compliance 
As par t of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the School Board's financial statements are free of material 
misstatement, we performed tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts and grants, 
noncompliance with which couId have a direct an d material effect on the determination of financial statement an aounts. 

However, providing an opinion on compliance with those provisions was not an objective of our audit and, accordingly, we 
do not express such an opinion. The results of our tests disclosed instances of noncompliance that are required to be reported 
under Government Auditing Standards which are described in the accompan ying Schedule of Findings mad Questioned Costs 
as items 02-F1, and 02-F2. 

In planning and perform ing our  audit, we considered th e School Board's internal control over financial reporting in order to 
determine our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the financial statem ents an d not to provide 
assurance on the intern al control over financial reporting. Our consideration of th e intern al control over financial reporting 
would not necessarily disclose all matters in the internal control over financial reporting that might be material weaknesses. 
A m aterial weakn ess is a condition in which the design or operation of one or more of th e internal control components does 
not reduce to a relatively low level the risk that misstatements in amounts that would be material in relation to the financial 
statements being audited ma y occur  and not be detected within a timely period by employees in the norm al course ofparforming 
th eir assigned fun ctions. W e noted no matters involving the internal control over financial reporting and its operation th at we 
consider to be material weaknesses. 

This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Boar d, managem ent, federal awarding agencies, and 
pass-through entities and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than  these specified parties. 

~ L_LP 

ALLEN, GREEN & W ILLIAM SON, LLP 

M onroe, Louisiana 
November 15. 2002 

Also Located in Jena and Shreveport, Louisiana 
M ember: American Institute of Certified Public Accountants, Society of LouJslana Certified Public Accountants and 

American Institute o f Cerafled Public Accountants Division for CPA Yil'nl g 
Eoual Otmor tunitv Ernolover 



 

The CP~. 
Never U~Jere~Srna~ The Val~ H 

A LLEN, 

2414 Ferrand Street 
Monroe. LA 71201 

Board M embers 
Grant Parish School Board 
Colfax, Louisiana 

G REEN & W ILLIAM SON, LLP 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

P.O. Box6075 
M o~oe, LA 71211-6075 

Toll-free: (888) 741-0208 
www.allong reencpa.com 

Phone: (318) 388-4422 
Fax: (318)388-4664 

Report on Com pliance W ith Requirem ents Applicable to 

Each M ajor Program and Internal Control Over 
Com pUance in Accordance W ith 

Tim Green, CPA 

M argie W il]iamson, CPA 

Ern est L. Allen, CPA 
(Retired) 

1963 - 2000 

Compliance 
W e have audited the comp liance of Grant Parish School Board with the types of compliance requirem ents described in the U. S. 
Office of Management and Budget (OMB) Circular No. A-133 Complian ce Supplement that are applicable to each of its major 
federal programs for the year ended June 30, 2002. The School Board's major federal progranas are identified in the summary 
of an ditors' results section of th e accompanying schedule of findings and questioned costs. Complian ce with th e requirements 

of laws, regulations, contracts and gran ts applicable to each of its ma j or federal programs is the responsibility of the School 
Board's man agement. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on the School Board's compliance based on our audit. 

W e conducted our audit of compliance in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of 
America; the standards applicable to financial audits contain ed in Govermnent Auditing Standa rds, issued by the Comptroller 
General of the United States; and OM B Circular No, A-133, Audits of States, Local Governments, an d Non-Profit Organ iza- 
tions. Those standa rds and OM B Circular No. A- 133 require that we plan and perform  the audit to obtain reasonable assuran ce 
about whether noncomplian ce with  the types of comp liance requirements referred to above that could have a direct an d material 
effect on a ma jor federal program oeanrred. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence about the School Board's 
complian ce with  those requirem ent s an d perform ing such other procedures as we considered necessary in the circumstances. 
W e believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion. Oar audit does not provide a legal determination on the 
School Board's compliance with those requirements. 

In our opinion, the School Board complied, in all material respects, with the requirements referred to above that are applicable 
to each of its major federal programs  for the year ended June 30, 2002. 

The m anagem ent of the School Board is responsible for establishing and ma intaining effective intern al control over compliance 
with requirem ents of laws, regulations, cnn tracts an d grants applicable to federal programs, ha planning and performhag our  
audit, we considered the School Boar d's intern al control over comp liance with requirem ents that could have a direct and 

ma terial effect on a major federal program in order to determine our auditing procedures for the purpose of expressing our 
opinion on compliance and to test an d report on intern al control over compliance in  accordance with  OM B Circular No. A- 133. 

Our consideration of the intern al control over compliance would not necessarily disclose all ma tters in the internal control that 
might be ma terial weaknesses. A material weakness is a condition in which the design or operation of one or more of the 
intern al control comp onents does not reduce to a relatively low level the risk that noncompliance with applicable requirements 
of laws, regulations, contracts and grants that would be ma terial in relation to a naaj or federal program being audited may occur 
an d not be detected within  a tim ely period by employees in the normal com se of perforna~ng their assigned fnn ctious. W e noted 
no ma tters involving the intern al control over compliance and its operation that we consider to be material weaknesses. 
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Also Located in Jena and Shreveport, Louisiana 
M ember: AmcHc~u[ Insa~te of Certified Pub//c Accountants, Socie ty of Louislana Cerdffed Publle Acco itlltatas arid 



W e have audited the financial statements of the School Board, as of and for the year ended June 30, 2002, and have issued our 
report thereon dated November 15, 2002. Our audit was performed for the purpose of forming an opin ion on the financial 
statements taken as a whole. The accompanying Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards is presented for purposes of 
additional analysis as required by OM B Circular No. A-133 and is not a required part of the financial statemen ts. Such 
information ha s been subjected to the auditing procedures applied in the audit of the financial statements an d, in out" opinion, 
is fairly stated, in all material respects, in relation to the financial statements taken  as a whole. 

This report is intended solely for the information an d use of the Board, managem ent, federal awarding agencies, and 
pass-through entities and is not intended to be and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties. 

ALLEN, GREEN & W ILLIAM SON, LLP 

M onroe, Louisiana 
November 15, 2002 



 

Grant Parish School Board 
Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2002 

FEDERAL GRANTOR/ 
PASS-THROUGH GRANT OR/PROGRA M  NAM E 

CFDA 
Number 

CASH  FEDERAL AW ARDS 

United States Departrnem of Agriculture 
Passed Through Louisiana  Departm ent of Education: 

School Breakfast Program  
National School Lunch Program  

Passed through Louisiana Department of Treasury: 
Schools and Roads - Grants to States (National Forest Lands) 

Total United States Department of Agriculture 

United States Department of Education 

Passed Through  Louisiana Department of Education: 
Adult Education - State Grant Progr am  
Title I Grants to Local Educational A gencies 
Special Education: 

Gr ants to States (Part B) 
Preschool Gr ants 
Part H - Infan t/Toddler 

Vocational Education: 
Basic Gr an ts to States 
Innovative Education Program  Strategies - Title VI 

Title II (Eisenhower Professional Development) 
Title IV (Safe and Drag Free Schools - State Grants) 

Goals 2000 State and Local Education Systematic 

Improvement Grants (Goals 2000 State Grants) 
Class Size Reduction 
Temporary Assistance for Needy Families (TANF) 

Total United States Departm ent of Education 

Passed Through  the Rapides Parish Office of Economic and 
W orkforce Development: 
Louisiana School-to-W ork 
United States Department of Defense: 

ROTC 
TOTAL CASH FEDERAL AW ARD S 

10.553 
10.555 

Pass-Through  
Grantor N o. 

N/A 
N/A 

10.665 N/A 

84.002 
84.010 

84.027 
84.173 
84.181 

84.048 
84.298 
84.281 
84.186 

84.276 
84.340 
93.558 

84.278 

N/A 

NONCASH FEDERAL AW ARDS 

02-AE-22-GF 
02-TI-22-1 

02-BI-22-S 
02-P~22-S 
02-CIT-22 

02-VE-22-2B/BG 
02-00-2-6 
02-50-22-1 
02-70-22-0 

02-LV22-L 
02-02-22-6 

N/A 

N/A 

N/A 

United States Department of Agriculture 
Passed Through Louisiana Department of Agr iculture and Forestry: 
Food Distribution (Commodities) 10.550 N/A 

TOTAL FEDERA L AW ARDS 

$ 178,822 
668,464 

488,561 
1,335,847 

73,894 
781.431 

414,562 
46,848 
19,380 

49,301 
20,915 
48,068 
14.830 

6,373 
212,551 
106,797 

1,794,950 

11,677 

15,506 
3,157,980 

70,928 

$3,228,908 



 

Grant Parish School Board 
Notes to the Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2002 

NOTE 2 - BASIS OF ACCO UNTING The accompanying Schedule of Expenditures of Federal Awards is presented using 
the modified accrual basis of accounting, which is described in Note 1 to the School Board's general-purpose fmancial 

statem ents. 

NOTE 3 - RELATIONSHIP TO GENERAL-PURPOSE FINANCIAL STATEM ENTS Federal awards reven ues are 
repolted in the School Board's general-purpose financial statements as follows: 

Funds 
General Fund 
Special Revenue: 
Title I 
Title VI 
Title IV 
Vocational Education 
Title II 
Special Education 
Adult Education 
Goals 2000 
School Food Service 
Other M iscellaneous Funds 

Total 

Federal Sources 
$ 539,669 

781,431 
233,466 
14,830 
156,098 
48,068 
480,790 
38,292 
6,373 

918,214 
11,677 

$3,228,908 

NOTE 5 - M ATCH ING REVENUES For those funds that have m atching revenues and state fun ding, federal expenditures 

were determined by deducting m atching revenues from total expenditures. 

NOTE 6 - NONCASH PROGRAM S The commodities received, which are noncash revenues, are valued using prices 
provided by the United States Department of Agriculture. 



 

Grant Parish School Board 
Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2002 

PAR T I - Sum m ary of the Auditors' Results 

i. The type of audit report issued was unqualified. 

ii. There were no rep ortable conditions required to be disclosed by Govenmaeut Auditing Standards issued by the 

Comptroller General of the United States. 

iii. There were tw o instances of noncompliance considered m aterial, as definedby the Govenmaent Auditing Standards, 

to the financial statements. 

iv. There were 11o reportable conditions required to be disclosed by OM B Circular No. A- 133 

v. The type of report the auditor issued on compliance of major federal awards was unqualified. 

vi. The audit disclosed no audit findings which the auditor is required to report un der OM B Circular No. A-133 

Section .510(a). 

vii. The major federal awards are: 

Th e Nutrition Cluster: 
CFDA #10.553 School Breakfast Program  
CFDA #10.555 National School Lunch Program  

viii. Th e dollar threshold used to distinguish between Type A and Typ e B programs as defined in OM B Circular No 

A-133, Section .520(b) was $300,000, 

ix. The auditee qualifies as a low-risk auditee under OM B Circular No. A-133, Section .530 



 

Grant Parish School Board 
Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2002 

PART II - Findings related to the financial statem ents which are required to be reported in accordance with 
G overnm ent Auditing Standards generally accepted in the U nited States of Am erica: 

This comment applies entity-wide 

Louisiana Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 142 of the 1993 Regular Session requires 

School Boards to spend at least 70% of the general fund's total expenditures for instruction and support. 

Condition: Th e School Board did not spend the minimum  re quired percentage of general fund expenditures for instruction 
an d support. Approximately 69% of the general fund's total expenditures were for instruction and support. 

Our calculations derived using the general fund cohirra3 
from  the Annual Finan cial Report submitted by th e School Board to the Louisian a Department of Education shows that the 
School Board should have spent approximately an additioiml $250,000 on instruction and support to meet the 70% requiremen t. 

Cause: This is prim arily caused by a large increase in transportation also accounted for in the general fund, which 
increased transportation equipment close to the end of the fiscal year. Since this occurred unexpectedly, instructional 
and support expenditures were not increased to offset these expenditures. 

Effect: Th e School Board is not in complian ce with the 70% requirement set forth by th e Louisiana Senate as stated 

above. 

revised to ensure they will meet th e 70% requirement. 
The School Board should m onitor expenditures each time the budget is 

This comment applies entity-wide. 

Criteria or specific requirem ent: LSA-R.S. 39:1310 requires the School Boar d to amend budgets when total revenue an d 
other sources plus projected revenue an d other sources within a fund are expected to be less than budgeted revenues by five 
percent or more mid/or expenditures and other uses plus projected expen ditures and other uses within a fund are expected to 
exceed budgeted expenditures by five percent or more. 

Condition: The School Board had four funds in which actual expenditures exceeded budgeted expendi~,tres by more than five 
percent. The funds which exceeded budgeted expenditures by more than five percen t arc as follows: 

Vocational Education 
Sales Tax 
Other M iscellaneous 
Grant M aintenance Fund 

which budgets are adopted. 

Budg~ 
49,301 
33,100 
223,047 
63,200 

Actual 
166,169 
41,709 
299,653 
74,697 

Differen ce 
116,868 
8,609 
76,606 
11,497 

: The School Board has a total of twenty-nine funds for 



 

G rant Parish School Board 
Schedule of Findings and Questioned Costs 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2002 

PAR T If - Findings related to the financial statem ents which are required to be reported in accordance with 
G overnm ent Auditing Standards generally accepted in the United States of Am erica: 

Cause: The School Board did not take steps to ensure all special revenue fund budgets were am ended as necessary 

Effect: The School Board is not ha compliance with LSA-R.S. 39:1310 

are made when necessary 

The School Board should take steps to ealsure that budget amendments 



 

G rant Parish School Board 
Corrective Action Plan for Current-Year Findings and Questioned Costs 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2002 

Reference # and title: 02-F1 

Condition: Louisian a Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 142 of th e 1993 Regular Session requires School Boards to spend 
at least 70% of the general fund's total expenditures for instruction and support. 

The School Board did not spend the m inimmn required percentage of general fu nd expenditures for instruction and support. 
Approxim ately 69%  of the general fund's total expenditu res were for instruction. 

Th e School Board has adopted a budget for fiscal year end June 30, 2003 which adheres to the 
m inim um 70%  for expenditures for instruction and support. This budget will be closely m onitored for compliance with this 
requirem ent. During the June 30, 2002 school year, th e School Board purchased 20 buses which negatively impacted the 70% 
instructional support calculation. 

Susan  W . Austin, Fin ance Director 
Grant Parish School Board 
P. O . Box 208 
Colfax, Louisiana 71417 

Imm ediately 

Telephone: (318) 627-3274 
Fax: (318) 627-5931 

Condition: LSA-R.S. 39:1310 requires the School Board to amend budgets when total revenue and other sources plus 
proj ected revenue and other sources within a fund are expected to be less than budgeted revenues by five percent or more and/or 
expenditures and other uses plus projected expenditures and other uses within a fund are expected to exceed budgeted 
expenditures by five percent or m ore. Tile School Board had four fu nds in which actual expenditu res exceeded budgeted 
expenditures by m ore than five percent. The funds which exceeded budgeted expenditures by m ore than  five percent are as 
follows: 

Vocational Education 
Sales Tax 
Other M iscellaneous 
Grant M aintenance Fund 

var iance 

Budget 
49,301 
33,100 
223,047 
63,200 

Actu M 
166,169 
41709 

299,653 
74,697 

Difference 
116,868 
8,609 
76,606 
11.497 

Th e School Board will closely m onitor and amend its budget as needed to stay with in th e 5% 

Susan W . Austin , Fin ance Director 
Grant Parish School Board 
P. O . Box 208 
Colth x, Louisiana 71417 

Im m ediately 

Telephone: (318) 627-3274 
Fax: (318) 627-5931 



 

Grant Parish School Board 
Status of Prior-Year Findings and Questioned Costs 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2002 

Reference # and title: O1-Fl 

Condition: LSA-R.S. 39:1310 requires the School Board to amend budgets when total revenue and other sources plus 
projected revenue and other sources within a fund are expected to be less than budgeted revenues by five percent or more and/or 
expenditures and other uses plus projected expenditures and other uses within a fund are expected to exceed budgeted 
expenditures by five percent or more. 

The School Board had one fund in which actual exper~ditures exceeded budgeted expenditures by m ore than five percertt. The 
fund which exceeded its budgeted expenditures by more than five percent is as follows: 

Special Education 

See current-year finding 02-F2 

Budget 
S468.366 

A ctual 

$517.937 
Difference 

Condition: LSA-R.S. 38:2212 requires the first publication of the advertisement of a bid shall not occur on a Saturday, 
Sun day, or legal holiday. This revised statute also requires that whenever in specifications the name of a certain brand, make, 
manufacturer, or definite specification is utilized, the specifications shall state clearly that they are used only to denote the 
quality standard of product desired and that they do not restrict bidders to the specific brand, make, manufacturer or 
specification nam ed; that they are used only to set forth and convey to pro spective bidders the general style, type, character, 
an d quality of product desired; an d that equivalent products will be acceptable. 

The first publication of the advertisement for bids on a vehicle appeared on a legal holiday. The advertisement published 
specified the name of a certain make, manufacturer and other definite specifications but did not include the required explanation 
that they were used only to denote the quality standard of product desired and that they were not to restrict bidders to the 
specifications nam ed. 

Corrective action taken: Care was taken to ensure that advertisements for bids were not placed to start on a legal holiday and 
that the wording of th e advertisement did not restrict bidders to specific manufacturers. 

R eference # and title: 0I-F3 Unsecured Deposits 

Condition: LSA-R.S. 39:1225 requires sectrrity for deposits shall at all tim es be equal to one hundredpercent of the am ount 
of collected ftmds on dep osit to the credit of each depositing authority excep t that port/on of the deposits insured by any 
govennaeutal agency insuring bank dep osits which is organized under the laws of the United States. Th e securities should 
follow the guidelines outlined in LSA-R.S. 39:1221, 1222, 1223 and 1224. 

At June 30, 2001, the School Board had $766,608 of deposits exceeding the amount covered by federal depository insur ance, 
which were not secured by the pledge of securities. 

Pledged securities were monitored on a monthly basis 
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G rant Parish School Board 
Status of Prior-Year Findings and Questioned Costs 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2002 

Condition: Louisiana Senate Concurrent Resolution No. 142 of the 1993 Regular Session requires School Boards to spend 
at least seventy percent of the general funds total expenditures for instruction and support. 

The School Board did not spen d the minimum  reqnh'ed percentage of general fund expenditures for instruction and support, 
Approxim ately sixty-eight percent of the general fund's total expen ditures were for instruction and support. 

See current-year finding 02-F1 



 

The ~PA, 
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A LLEN, 

2414 Forrand Street 
Monroe, LA 71201 

Board M em bers 
Grant Parish School Board 
Colfax, Louisiana 

GREEN & W ILLIAM SON, LLP 
CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANTS 

P. O. Box 6075 
M onroe, LA 71211-6075 

Toll-free: (888) 741-0205 
www.allengreencpa.com 

Phone: (318)388-4422 
Fax: (318)388-4664 

INDEPENDENT ACCO UNTANTS' REPORT 
ON APPLYING AG REED-UPON PRO CEDURES 

Tim Green, CPA 

M argie W illiamson, CPA 

Ernest L. Allen, CPA 
(Retired) 

1963 - 2000 

W e have performed the procedures included in the Louisiana GovernmentaIAudit Guide and en umerated below, winch were 
agreed to by the management o f Chant Parish School Board, Colfax, Louisiana, and the Legislative Auditor, State of Louismna, 
solely to assist users in evaluating management's assertions about th e performance and statistical data accompan yflag the annual 
financial statements of the School Board an d to determine wheth er the specified schedules prepar ed by management of the 
Grant Parish School Board are free of obvious errors and omissions as provided by the Board of Elementary and Secondary 
Education (BESE). This agreed-upon procedures engageme nt was performed in accordance with standards established by the 
American Institute of Certified Public Accountants and applicable standards of Government Auditing Standards. The 
sufficiency of these procedul"es is solely the responsibility of the specified users of the reports. Consequently, we make no 
representation regarding the sufficiency of the procedures described below either for the purpose for which this report has been 
requested or for any other purpose. 

Our procedur es and findings relate to the accompanying schedules of supplemental information an d are as follows: 

1. W e selected a ran dom sample of 25 transactions and reviewed supporting documentation to determine if the sampled 
expenditures/revenues are classified correctly and are reported in the proper amounts for each of the following amounts 
reported on the schedule: 

Total General Fund Instructional Expenditures~ 

Total General Fund Equipment Expenditures, 

Total Local Taxation Revenue, 

Total Local Earnings on Investment in Real Property 

Total State Reven ue in Lien of Taxes, 

Nonpublic Textbook Revenue, and 

Nun public Transportation Revenue. 

No exceptions were noted in testing the sample of 25 transactions. W e were not able to tra ce the line items into the AFIL 

M anagement'sResponse: This schedulewas co~r@ etedassumingthe firstma jor sectionwasrestrictedto ftmctiun codes 1100 
thru 1600 excluding 1400 (other instructional) which was included in the second section. This appears to be incorrect. The 
third and fourth sections were confined to fun ction codes 2100 and 2200 for which there were no apparent exceptions. Total 
general fired equipm ent expenditures were limited to function codes 2100 and 2200 which was an oversight. 

Procedures have been implem ented to correct the compilation of information for this schedule. 
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W e reconciled the total number of fiall-tinae classroom teachers per the schedule "Experience of Public Principals and 

Full-time Classroom Teachers" (Schedule 4) to the combined total number of full-tinae classroom teachers per this 
schedule and to school board supporting payroll records as of October 1. 

The following exceptions were noted: 

Per PEP 
Bachelors 
M asters 
M asters + 30 

Non-certified 
36 

The total was 251 per the PEP report and 258 per the schedule. 

Per Schedule 
Bachelors 
M asters 
M asters + 30 

Certified 
162 
36 
19 

Non-certified 
37 

M anagem ent's Response: Our count was probably in error in th at the emphasis was on certificated and non-certificated and 
not full-time classroom teachers. This has been corrected. W e do point out th at the definition on page 18 of the information 
pack is m isleading. 

3. W e reconciled the combined total of principals and assistant principals per the schedule "Experience of Public Principals 
and Full-time Classroom Teachers" (Schedule 4) to the combined total of principals and assistant principals per this 
schedule. 

There were no exceptions noted in the test of principals and assistant principals 

W e obtained a list of full-time teachers, principals, and assistant principals by classification as of October 1 and as 
reported on the schedule. W e traced a random sample of 25 teachers to the individual's personnel file and determine if 
the individual's education level was properly classified on the schedule. 

No exceptions were noted. 

5. W e obtained a list of schools by type as reported on the schedule. W e compared the list to th e schools and grade levels 
as reported on the Title 1 Grants to Local Educational Agencies (CFDA 84.010) application and/or the National School 
Lunch Program (CFDA 10.555) 

No exceptions were noted. 

I::~nari~.nco of Public Princinals and F ufl-tim e Classroom Teachers (Schedule 4 

6. W e obtained a list of ful l-tim e teachers, principals, and assistant principals by classification as of October 1 and as 
rep orted on the schedule and traced th e same sample used in procedure 4 to the individual's personnel file and determined 
if the individual's experience was properly classified on the schedule. 

W e found no exceptions in the sample tested. W e did, however, note the following differences on the schedule: 

Experience in years 
4-10 
11-14 
20-24 
25 + 

]'E__..g 
79 
31 
19 
35 

Schedule 4 
83 
29 
22 
37 

M anagem ent's Response: Our schedule summ arizedyears of experience for the October 1,2001 count bymanuallyreviewing 
the contract PEP report and tallyin g th e count. The tally included all certificated personnel in cluding librarians. W e have 
corrected our  procedures to alleviate this error. 
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7. W e obtained a list of all classroom teachers including their base salary, extra compensation, and ROTC or rehired retiree 
status as well as full-tim e equivalent as reported on the schedule and traced a random  sample of 25 teachers to th e 
individual's personnel file and detem ained if th e individual's salary, extra compensation, and fu ll-time equivalents were 
properly included on the schedule. 

All samples were chosen from the October 1 PEP report. Twenty-four of th e 25 samples chosen differed from the payroll files 
by an amount ranging from $659 to $690. The other samp le did not appear on the June 30 report. This was a ROTC inslruetur 
and this record kept being rejected due to the fact that he had no bachelor's degree. This coding was changed from a full-time 
classroom  in structor to an instructor's aide. 

8. W e recalculated the average salaries and full-time equivalents reported in th e schedule. 

Schedule 5 average salaries varied due to th e following: 

1 
2 
3 

The salar ies picked up by the software used the contract am ounts instead of actu al am ounts. 
The FTEs were based on contracted days instead of actu al days. 
The number of retirees used to compute th e schedule was gr eater than the number of retirees used in th e PEP 
report at June 30, 2002. 

M anagem ent's Response: The average salaries rep orted in this schedule were based upon what was th ought to be actual 
salary  information for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2002. Some of th e salaries tested by the auditors has revealed th at th e 
amounts were contract an d not actu al. Procedures have been instituted that will test salaries on PEP flrtbrmation before sending 
th e reports to the Louisiana Department of Education. 

9. W e obtained a list of classes by school, school type, an d class size as rep orted on the schedule and reconciled school type 
classifications to Schedule 3 data, as obtained in procedure 5. W e then traced a random sample of ten classes to the 
October 1 roll books for those classes and determined if the class was properly classified on the schedule. 

W e found no exceptions on the Schedule 6 

Louisiana Educational Assessm ent Proaram (LEAP) for the 21st century (Schedule 7 

10. W e obtained test scores as provided by the testing authority an d reconciled scores as rep orted by the testing authority to 
scores reported in th e schedule by th e School Board. 

There were excep tions noted for the 2002 Grade 8 test scores. The schedule numbers did not m atch the test books. 

M anagem ent's Response: W e relied upon information supplied by the instructional staff for LEAP testing scores. Gathering 
this data was elusive at best and som e errors were bound to occur. Our  procedur es for accumulating LEAP scores have been 
imp roved based upon th is experience. 

The Graduation Exit Exam for the 21st Century(Schedule 8 

11. W e obtained test scores as provided by the testing authority an d reconciled scores as reported by the testing authority to 
scores reported in the schedule by the School Board. 

W e found no exceptions for the Schedule 8 
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12. W e obtained test scores as provided by the testing authority and reconciled scores as reported by the testing authority to 
scores reported in the schedule by the School Board. 

W e found no exceptions for the Schedule 9 

W e were not engaged to, and did not, perform an exammation, the objective of which would be the expression of an opinion 
on mm~gement's assertions. Accordingly, we do not express such an opin ion. Hadwe performed additional procedures, other 
matters might have come to our attention that would have been reported to you. 

ALLEN . GREEN & W ILLIAM SON , LLP 

M onroe, Louisiana 
December 20, 2002 
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GRANT PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 
Colfax, Louisiana 

General Fund Instructional and Support Expenditures 
and Certain Local Revenue Sources 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2002 

General Fund Instructional Expenditures: 
Teacher and Student Intsraotlon Activities: 
Classroom Teacher Salaries 
Other Instructional Staff Activities 
Employee Benefits 
Purchased Professional and Technical Services 
Instructional Materials and Supplies 
Instructional Equipment 
Total Teacher and Student Interaction Activities 

Other Instructional Activities 

Pupil Support Activities 
Less; Equipment for Pupil Support AdMtles 
Nat Pupil Support Activities 

tnstruotional Staff Services 
Less: Equipment for instructional Staff Services 
Net Instruotionai Staff Services 

Total General Fund Instructional Expenditures 

Total General Fund Equipment Expenditures 

$7,733,689 
5,624 

2,102,176 
343,952 
344,403 
12,094 

635,882 
2,646 

649,545 
1.400 

Schedule 1 

$10,541,938 

504.050 

636,236 



Local Taxation Revenue: 
Constitutional Ad Valorem Taxes 
Renewable Ad Valorem Tax 
Debt Service Ad Valorem Tax 
Up to 1% of Co]lectiona by the Sheriff on Taxes Other than School Taxes 
Sales and Use Tax es 
Total Local Taxation Revenue 

Local Earnings on investment in Real Property: 
Earnings from 16th Section Property 
Earnings from Other Real Property 
Total Local Earnings on Investmeff( in Real Property 

State Revenue in Ueu of Tax es: 
Revenue Sharing - Constitutional Tax 
Revenue Sharing - Other Taxes 
Revenue Sharing - Excess Portion 
Other Revenue In Lieu of Taxes 
Total State Revenue in Lieu of Taxes 

Nonpublio Textbook Revenue 

Nonpubllc Transportation Revenue 

$160,11t 
886,152 
426,030 
51,051 
807,856 

$2,331,200 

$12,750 
0 

$12,750 

$21,843 
72,319 

0 
O 

$94,162 

$0 



GRANT PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 
Colfax, Louisiana 

Education Levels of Public School Staff 
As of October 1, 2001 

Schedule 2 

Full-time Classroom Teachers Princiuals & Assistant Principals 

Certificated I Uncertificated Certificated Uncertificated 
Number I Percent I Number I Percent Number Percent I Number I Percent 

Less than a Bachelor's Degree 1 0.026 

Bachelor's Degree 162 0.739 37 0.948 0.07; 

Master's Degree 36 0.164 1 0.026 0.21~ 

Master's Degree + 30 19 0.087 IC 0.714 

Specialist in EduPation 1 0,005 

Ph.D. or Ed. D. 1 0,005 

Total 219 1.0000 1.0000 1,4 1,0000 



GRANT PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 
Colfax, Louisiana 

Num ber and Type of Public Schools 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2002 

Schedule 3 

Type Num ber 

Elem entary 4 

Middle/Jr. High I 

Secondary 2 

Com bination 1 

Total 8 

Note: Schools opened or closed dudng the fiscal year are included in this schedule 



GRANT PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 
Colfax, Louisiana 

Experience of Public Principals and Full-tim e Classroom Teachers 
As of October 1,200t 

Schedule 4 

0-1 Yr. 2-3 Yrs. 4-10 Yrs. 11-14Yrs. 15-19 Yrs. 2~ 24Ym. 25+ Yrs. T~ al 

~.==!=t=r~t Pdncipals 2 1 1 2 6 

Principals 1 2 5 8 

r:!~ roorlR Teachers 47 17 83 29 23 22 37 258 

T~al 47 17 85 30 25 26 42 272 



GRANT PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 
Colfax, Louisiana 

Public School Staff Data 
For the Year Ended June 30, 2002 

All Classroom 
Teachers 

Schedule 5 

Classroom Teachers 
Excluding ROTC 

and Rehired Retirees 

Average Classroom  
Teachers' Salary 
including Extra Compensation $31 261 $30,781 

Average Classroom 
Teachers' Salary 
Excluding Extra Compensation $31,023 $30,677 

Num ber of Teacher Full-tim e 

Equivalents (FTEs) used in 
Com putation of Average Salaries 261.58 248.58 

Note: Figures reported include all sources of funding (i,e. federal, state, and local) but exclude employee 
benefits. Generally, retired teachers rehired to teach receive less com pensation than non-retired teachers 
and ROTC teachers receive m ore com pensation because of federal supplem ent. Therefore, these 
teachers are excluded from the com putation in the last colum n. This schedule excludes day-to-day 
substitutes and tem porary em ployees. 



GRANT PARISH SCHOOL BOARD 
Colfax, Louisiana 

Class Size Characteristics 
As of October 1, 2002 

Schedule 6 

Class Size Ranae 

1 - 20 21 -26 27-33 34+ 

School Type Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number Percent Number 

Elementary 4E 5.= 45 53 

Elementary Activity Classes 2E 18 35 24 12 21 14 

Middle/Jr. High 2~c 29 58 58 13 13 

Middle/Jr. High Activity Classes 41 14 35 12 18 6 6 

High 54 155 24 6~ 22 61 

High Activity Classes 6,1 25 25 10 t3 5 

3ombination 7; 45 26 16 2 1 

Combination Activity Classes 4~ 9 11 2 15 3 2E 

Note: The Board of Elem entary and Secondary Education has set specific lim its on the maxim um size of 
classes at various grade levels. The maxim um enrollment in grades K-3 is 26 students and maxim um 
enrollment in grades 4-12 is 33 students. These lim its do not apply to activity classes such as physical 
education, chorus, band, and other classes without maxim um enrollm ent standards. Therefore, these classes 

are included only as separate line items. 
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